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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US
Office (509) 962-7506

(For projects located within 200 feet of a body of water and/or associated floodway and wetlands under the
Jjurisdiction of the Shoreline Master Program)

A preapplication conference is REQUIRED per KCC 154.03.020 for this permit. The more information the County has
early in the development process, the easier it is to identify and work through issues and conduct an efficient review. To
schedule a preapplication conference, complete and submit a Preapplication Conference Scheduling Form to CDS. Notes or
summaries from preapplication conference should be included with this application.

REQUIRED INFORMATION /ATTACHMENTS

X : '\// A scaled site plan is required showing location of all structures, driveways, well, septic, fences, etc. and
AAN N proposed uses and distances from property lines, river, and Horizontal distance from OHWM. To show
" the Horizontal distance a profile view from the OHWM to the edge of structure/activity shall also be

o | shown.
‘@( Include JARPA or HPA forms if required for your project by a state or federal agency.

Please check the box next to the most restrictive type of shoreline permit you are requesting:
a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit - Fee: (CDS: $2,210 + PW: $550 = $2,760) + SEPA, if not

exempt

Q Shoreline Conditional Use Permit - Fee: (CDS: $4,00 + PW: $550 = $4,550) + SEPA, if not exempt
B8 Shoreline Variance - Fee: (CDS: $4,000 + PW: $550 = $4,550) + SEPA, if not exempt

(see above) Kittitas County Community Development Services (KCCDS)

APPLICATION FEES:

(see above) Kittitas County Department of Public Works
$1,810.00 SEPA Checklist, if not exempt - Fee: CDS: $600 + PW: $950 +

PH: $260)

(see above) Total fees due for this application (One check made payable to KCCDS)

FOR STAFF USE ONLY

Application Received By (CDS Staff Signature):

DATE:
2l s

RECEIPT #

€025 ~00MZ

EGETVE
FEB 06 2025

- - 3

Kittitas County C

DATE STAMP IN BOX

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT ¢ FIRE INVESTIGATION

FORM LAST REVISED: 01-03-2023
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General Application Information

1. Name, mailing address and day phone of land owner(s) of record:
Landowner(s) signature(s) required on application form.

Name: JASON ALLEN

Mailing Address: 822 NW 107TH STREET
City/State/ZIP: SEATTLE, WA 98177
Day Time Phone: 206-355-7490

Email Address: jason.c.allen@gmail.com

2. Name, mailing address and day phone of authorized agent, if different from landowner of record:
If an authorized agent is indicated, then the authorized agent’s signature is required for application submittal.

Agent Name:

Mailing Address:

City/State/ZIP:

Day Time Phone:

Email Address:

3. Name, mailing address and day phone of other contact person
If different than land owner or authorized agent.

Name: ENCOMPASS ENGINEERING & SURVEYING: ATTN: MONICA TAPPEL
Mailing Address: 110 SOUTH OAKES AVE. #250

City/State/ZIP: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

Day Time Phone: 509-674-7433

Email Address: mtappel@encompasses.net

4. Street address of property:

Address: 320 MORNING DOVE LANE

City/State/ZIP: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

5. Legal description of property: (attach additional sheets as necessary)

T40A E TH 3.95 FLOT 41. BL LK MEADOW NTY OF KITTITAS, STATE OF
WASHINGTON, AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN BOOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 67 THROUGH 71, RECORDS OF SAID
COUNTY.

6. Tax parcel number(s): 820734 (20-14-22052-0440)

7. Property size: £0.40 ACRES (acres)

8. Provide section, township, and range of project location:
Y4 Section SE Section 22 Township 20 N. Range 14 E., W.M.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
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Latitude and longitude coordinates of project location (e.g. 47.03922 N lat. / -122.89142 W long.):
N47°12'21.99" / W121°04'13.67" [use decimal degrees — NAD 83]

Type of Ownership: (check all that apply)

X Private 0O Federal O State O Local {1 Tribal

Land Use Information:

Zoning: RURAL 5 Comp Plan Land Use Designation: RURAL RESIDENTIAL

Shoreline Designation: (check all that apply)
O Urban Conservancy Shoreline Residential Q& Rural Conservancy

0 Natural & Aquatic

Type of Shoreline Permit(s) requested (check all that apply):

a. Shoreline Substantial Development Permit will always be required unless proposal meets an
exemption per WAC 173-27-040.

O Shoreline Substantial Development Permit; or
O Shoreline Exemption Permit (see Shoreline Exemption Permit application)

b. Only check one or both of the boxes below if they are applicable.

O Shoreline Conditional Use Permit
*must answer question 32. a.-h. below.
X Shoreline Variance
*must answer questions 33. a.-g. and 34. a.-b. (if applicable) below.

Fair Market Value of the project, including materials, labor, machine rentals, etc. ~$21,000.00

Anticipated start and end dates of project construction: Start SEPT. 2025 End JAN/FEB 2026
EXTERIOR WORK TO BE COMPLETED FIRST, FOLLOWED BY INTERIOR REMODEL

Project Description

Briefly summarize the purpose of the project:

WE ARE PROPOSING A MINOR DECK ADDITION TO AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE.
THE NET ADDITION TO THE DECK WOULD BE 179 SQFT. A SMALLER 63 SQFT DECK WILL BE
REMOVED. WE ARE ALSO LOOKING TO REMODEL THE INTERIOR OF THE HOME, WITH NO

INCREASE TO THE EXISTING FOOTPRINT.

What is the primary use of the project (e.g. Residential, Commercial, Public, Recreation)?
RESIDENTIAL

What is the specific use of the project (e.g. single family home, subdivision, boat launch, restoration project)?
SINGLE FAMILY HOME REMODEL WITH DECK ADDITION

Vegetation

Will the project result in clearing of tree or shrub canopy? (check one)
O Yes & No

If “Yes’, how much clearing will occur? (square feet and acres)
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Index 1

Will the project result in re-vegetation of tree or shrub canopy? (check one)

&l Yes 0 No
TREES AND/OR SHURBS WILL BE PLANTED FOR MITIGATION
If ‘Yes’, how much re-vegetation will occur? * 88 ft (square feet and acres)

Wetlands

Will the project result in wetland impacts? (check one)
O Yes & No

If ‘Yes’, how much wetland will be permanently impacted? (square feet and acres)

Will the project result in wetland restoration? (check one)
QO Yes & No

If “Yes’, how much wetland will be restored? (square feet and acres)

Impervious Surfaces

Will the project result in creation of over 500 square feet of impervious surfaces? (check one)
O Yes Xl No

If ‘Yes’, how much impervious surface will be created? (square feet and acres)

Will the project result in removal of impervious surfaces? (check one)
Xl Yes O No

If ‘Yes’, how much impervious surface will be removed? 63 SQFT (square feet and acres)

Shoreline Stabilization

Will the project result in creation of structural shoreline stabilization structures
(revetment/bulkhead/riprap)?

(Check one) O Yes No

If ‘Yes’, what is the net linear feet of stabilization structures that will be created?

Will the project result in removal of structural shoreline stabilization structures
(revetment/bulkhead/riprap)?

(Check one) Q Yes Xl No

If ‘Yes’, what is the net linear feet of stabilization structures that will be removed?

Levees/Dikes

Will the project result in creation, removal, or relocation (setting back) of levees/dikes?

(check one) U Yes & No

If ‘Yes’, what is the net linear feet of levees/dikes that will be created?

If ‘Yes’, what is the net linear feet of levees/dikes that will be permanently removed?
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If “Yes’, what is the linear feet of levees/dikes that will be reconstructed at a location further from the

OHWM?

Floodplain Development

28. Will the project result in development within the floodplain? (check one)

& Yes 0 No

If “Yes’, what is the net square feet of structures to be constructed in the floodplain? 179 SQFT
*Note: A floodplain development is required per KCC 14.08; please contact Kittitas County Public Works

29. Will the project result in removal of existing structures within the floodplain? (check one)

&l Yes 0 No

If “Yes’, what is the net square footage of structures to be removed from the floodplain? 63 SQFT

Overwater Structures

30. Will the project result in construction of an overwater dock, pier, or float? (check one)

If ‘Yes’, how many overwater structures will be constructed?

What is the net square footage of water-shading surfaces that will be created?

O Yes X No

31. Will the project result in removal of an overwater dock, pier, or float? (check one)

If ‘Yes’, how many overwater structures will be removed?

What is the net square footage of water-shading surfaces that will be removed?

O Yes No

Shoreline Conditional Use Permit

(answer ONLY if requesting this permit)

*Must demonstrate your proposal meets all of the following per Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program (SMP):

32. Answer the following questions on a separate sheet and attach to this application packet.

a.
b.
c.

That the proposed use is consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and the Master Program;
That the proposed use will not interfere with the normal public use of public shorelines;

That the proposed use of the site and design of the project is compatible with other authorized uses
within the area and with uses planned for the area under the comprehensive plan and SMP;

That the proposed use will cause no significant adverse effects to the shoreline environment in which
it is to be located;

That the public interest suffers no substantial detrimental effect;

That if conditional use permits were granted for other developments in the area where similar
circumstances exist, the cumulative impact of such uses would remain consistent with the policies of
RCW 90.58.020 and not produce substantial adverse effects to the shoreline environment.

That the proposed use has been appropriately conditioned to prevent undesirable effects of the
proposed use and to assure consistency of the project with the Act and the local Master Program.
When converting from one nonconforming use to a different nonconforming use, the applicant must
demonstrate that no reasonable alternative conforming use is practical and that the proposed use will
be at least as consistent with the policies and provisions of the Act and the Master Program and as

compatible with the uses in the area as the pre-existing use.
Page 5 of 7
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Shoreline Variance

(answer ONLY if reguesting this permit)
*Must demonstrate with your proposal that extraordinary circumstances exist and that the public interest shall suffer no

substantial detrimental effect:

33. Answer the following questions on a separate sheet and attach to this application packet. This section is for
variances requested landward of the OHWM and/or landward of any wetland.

a. That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set forth in the
applicable Master Program precludes, or significantly interferes with, reasonable use of the property;

b. That the hardship is specifically related to the property, and is the result of unique conditions such as
irregular lot shape, size, or natural features and the application of the Master Program, and not, for
example, form deed restrictions or the applicant’s own actions;

c. That the design of the project is compatible with other authorized uses within the area and with uses
planned for the area under the comprehensive plan and SMP and will not cause adverse impacts to
the shoreline environment;

d. That the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed by the other properties in
the area;

e. That the variance requested is the minimum necessary to afford relief;

f. That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect; and
That the cumulative impact of additional request for variances in the area where similar
circumstances exist would not produce substantial adverse effects to the shoreline environment.

34. Answer the following questions on a separate sheet and attach to this application packet. This section is,
required to be answered in addition to question 33 above, for variances requested for uses and/or
development that will be located waterward of the OHWM.

a. That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set forth in the
applicable Master Program precludes all reasonable use of the property; and
b. That the public rights of navigation and use of the shorelines will not be adversely affected.

Summarv/Conclusion

35. Will the proposed use be consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and the Kittitas County Shoreline
Master Program? (attach additional sheets if necessary)

& Yes O No
Please explain:
The deck addition adheres to, and is consistent with, the policies of RCW 90.58.020, as well as, the
Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program. The deck addition fosters reasonable use appropriate for a
single-family residence. There will be no impact to the river or floodway. Instead, we are proposing
mitigation along the edge of the river in order to increase the net ecological function and add native
vegetation to the site. The proposed mitigation would enhance the shoreline leading to long term
protection and ultimately benefit the invertebrates and salmonids that utilize the river. Since this is a
private residence, with no public access to the river, the deck addition will not impact the public's access
to the shoreline, nor its recreational opportunities.
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36. Provide any additional information needed to verify the project’s impacts to shoreline ecological functions:
(attach additional sheets and relevant reports as necessary)

Authorization

37. Application is hereby made for permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. I certify that I am familiar
with the information contained in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information
is true, complete, and accurate. I further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the proposed activities. I
hereby grant to the agencies to which this application is made, the right to enter the above-described location to
inspect the proposed and or completed work.

All correspondence and notices will be transmitted to the Land Owner of Record and copies sent to the authorized agent
or contact person, as applicable.

Signature of Authorized Agent: Date:
(REQUIR/ED if indicated on application)
.\j s —\';2;"'.1

X 7 1.28.25
Signature of Land Owner of Record Date:
(Required for application submittal):

Q 1.28.25
X w*u@f
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33 a. That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performanRﬁ.t.t

standards set forth in the applicabl ignificantiy "ty CDS
pplicable Master Program precludes, or significantly

interferes with, reasonable use of the property.

The existing single-family home was built in 1989 so it is expected that in this amount of
time the home would need repairs or remodels in order to keep current with the typical
single family living experience. The deck is an accessory use and the addition to it is
natural maintenance and repair of that use that is expected over time. The deck addition
is a minor reconfiguration ingress/egress from the single-family home which allows for a
safer covered entrance to the home. The net addition of deck coverage is 179 sqft.
There will be no increase in the footprint of the existing home.

33 b. That the hardship is specifically related to the property, and is the result of
unique conditions such as irregular lot shape, size, or natural features and the
application of the Master Program, and not, for example, from deed restrictions or
the applicant’s own actions.

The parcel is zoned Rural 5 with a Rural Residential land use within a Shoreline
environment. Per 17B.05.050-1 and 17B.06.200-1 the shoreline buffer is 100 from
OHWM and building setbacks are an additional 15’ from the edge of the shoreline
buffer. Based off the topographic survey the existing home is fully located within the
shoreline buffer so nothing can be done to the existing home, or in the immediate
vicinity, that isn’t in the buffer zone.

33 ¢. That the design of the project is compatible with other authorized uses
within the area and with uses planned for the area under the comprehensive plan
and SMP and will not cause adverse impacts to the shoreline environment.

There are existing homes throughout the development, with homes located to the North
and South of the parcel. Single family residences are a permitted use in this zone.

The adjacent homes both have decks as part of their home construction, and | would
assume most developed properties in the area have some sort of outdoor accessory
deck or patio to their homes. Decks are a typical accessory use to a single-family
residence. The applicant is proposing a minimal deck addition to the home which is
scaled to match this smaller single-family structure.

The proposed deck addition is at the second story level with the overall impact to the
ground being minimal. The footings that will be required for the necessary structural
support is a temporary impact to the shoreline buffer. In order to reduce the impact, we
are proposing the attached mitigation plan provided by Ed Sewall with Sewall Wetland
Consulting, Inc. The proposed mitigation plan would enhance the edge of the river and
add native vegetation to the site, therefore increasing the net ecological function of the
property waterward of the single-family home.
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33 d. That the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed
by the other properties in the area.

This neighborhood was established in the 1960's with the plat being recorded in 1963,
prior to the establishment of the Shoreline Master Program. There are existing homes
located to the North and South of the parcel, and it is likely that the lots were developed
without the consideration for the preservation of the natural landscape and ecology.

The proposed deck addition is not out of character for properties located along the river
and the scale of the addition is minor improvement that does not exceed a reasonable
use of the property. In addition, special care was taken to design the deck so it did not
impact the floodway area.

33 e. That the variance requested is the minimum necessary to afford relief.

The entrances to the home have been condensed to 1 access point, instead of 2. This
allows for some modification to the interior home without increasing the dwelling
footprint. The roof added over the deck will provide better snow protection during the
winter months and a safer access point into the home. We are proposing additional
deck area to make the space more useable for the homeowners as recreation space
and potentially some outdoor storage area. This is a reasonable use alteration on a
single-family home. The 2™ story deck creates very minimal disturbance and impact to
the ground. Special attention was given to minimize the overall impact to the shoreline
environment, and the impact that was made is being mitigated with buffer enhancement
that would not happen without this project development.

33 f. That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect.

There is no life or public safety concerns with this project. The remodel of the existing
home will not increase the footprint of the livable space of the single-family home. The
mitigation to enhance the shoreline buffer will actually be a benefit to the public as it
enhances the habitat near the river.

33 g. That the cumulative impact of additional request for variances in the area
where similar circumstances exist would not produce substantial adverse effects
to the shoreline environment.

Minor improvements to homes along the river should not have an adverse effect on the
river as long as they are kept at an appropriate scale and mitigation is required to
enhance the shoreline and river habitat. We believe the proposed deck addition adheres

to this criteria.
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Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.

PO Box 880 Phone: 253-859-0515
Fall Gity, WA 98024

February 5, 2025

E@EWE

FEB 06 2025
Jason Allen )

320 Mourning Dove Lane Kittitas County cps
Cle Elum, Washington 98922

RE: Critical Areas Report — Parcel #820734
Kittitas County, Washington
SWC Job #24-182

Dear Jason,

This report describes our observations and delineation of any
jurisdictional wetlands or streams on Parcel #820734, located at 320
Mourning Dove Lane, in unincorporated Kittitas County, Washington

(the “site”).

SITE

?

Above: Vicinity map of the site.




Allen/#24-182

Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.
February 5, 2025

Page 2
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The site consists of an irregular shaped, 0.35 acre parcel located within a
portion of Sections 22 and 27, Township 20 North, Range 14 East of the
W.M.

Above: Kittitas County Taxsifter aerial image of the site.

METHODOLOGY

Ed Sewall of Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc. inspected the site on
December 10, 2024. The site was reviewed using methodology described
in the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland
Delineation Manual: Arid West Region (Version 2.0) (USACOE
September 2008) as required by the US Army Corps of Engineers starting
in June of 2009. This is the methodology currently recognized by
Kittitas County for wetland determinations and delineations. The site
was also reviewed using methodology described in Soil colors were
identified using the 1990 Edited and Revised Edition of the Munsell Soil
Color Charts (Kollmorgen Instruments Corp. 1990.

Wetlands in Kittitas County are rated using the 2014 Washington State
Department of Ecology Washington State Wetland Rating System for
Eastern Washington, 2014 Update, dated June 2014 Publication No. 14-
06-018.
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Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.
February 5, 2025
Page 3

OBSERVATIONS

Existing Site Documentation

Prior to visiting the site, a review of several natural resource inventory
maps was conducted. Resources reviewed included the Kittitas Taxsifter
website, National Wetland Inventory Map, WDNR Fpars Stream Typing
Map, Kittitas County flood & critical areas mapping, WDFW Priority
Habitats and Species Maps, and the NRCS Soil Survey online mapping
and Data.

Kittitas Taxsifter Website
The Kittitas Taxsifter website with streams, wetland and Shoreline layers

activated depicts the Yakima River to the east as a riverine wetland. The
site is located within the “Shoreline Residential” zone of the Yakima

River.
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Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.
February 5, 2025
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Above: Kittitas County Taxsifter with wetland, stream layers activated.

)

Above: Kittitas County Taxsifter with Shoreline layersactivted.
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

The NWI map depicts the Yakima River on the eastern side of the site as
a riverine unconsolidated bottom feature.
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Above: NWI map of the area of the site

Soil Survey

According to the NRCS Soil Mapper website, the site is mapped as
containing moderately well drained Xerofluvents. Xerofluvent soils are
not considered "hydric" or wetland soils according to the publication
Hydric Soils of the United States (USDA NTCHS Pub No.1491, 1991).
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Map Unit
Symbol Map Unit Name

205 Xerofiuvents, 0

to 5 percent
slopes

Water
}

e

Above: NRCS soil map of the site.

WADNR FPARS website

According to the WADNR FPARS website with stream types layers
activated, the Yakima River is depicted as a Type S water.

j;‘ I a !
Above: WDNR Fpars Stream Mapping of the area of the site.
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WDFW Priority Habitats Maps

According to the WDFW Priority Habitat Website with Public access
layers activated, the site is located within the Township in which the
northern spotted owl, little brown bat, myotis species, and the yuma
myotis are known to exist. The Yakima River contains chinook salmon,.
steelhead and bull trout.

PHS Identify A X
Seloct 3120 ta dsraty leaturss with,
s~ & [
Buffer Oplions:
Digrance: Units; S
Qccurrence Elk
Name
Sciannfic Name Cervus wlaprhus
Frioeay Arsa Regular Concentretion
Sium Narme DOMERIE FLATS ELK WINTER CON
CENTRATION ARLA
Acturacy 1¢4 mile [Quarter Secton)
ELKWINTER CONCENTRATION ARE
A, 100 PLUS ANIMALS USE AREA AL
ONG CLE FLUM RIVER BELOW CLE
Notes ELUM LAKE DAM. AMIMALS RANGE
O~ BOTH SIDES OF RIVER CROSS
’ BULLFROG BD AMD LUSE CEMETARY
~ 3 & SCHOOL ATHLETIC HELDS
-~

Above: WDFW ority Habitats Map of the site.

Field observations

The site consists of a single family residential lot with Mourning Dove
Lane on the west, the Yakima River to the east and single family homes
to the north and south.

The site contains a single family home as well as a small outbuilding as
well as a gravel driveway and landscape lawn on the remainder of the
site. Several scattered trees are also present including douglas fir, shore
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pine, alder, and some red-osier dogwood and snowberry along the lot
perimeter.

Soil pits excavated on the site revealed a very cobbly loam with a 1” layer
of duff over a cobbly loam with a color of 10YR 3/3.

No wetlands were found on the site. As previously described, the Yakima
River is located on the east side of the site. The ordinary high water
mark of the river was located with gps points 384-387. The bank f the
river on the site is an armored slope of boulders and old concrete debris.
An old concrete step is located along the OHWM allowing access into the
water.

The Yakima River is mapped as a Shoreline of the State or Type S water.
Shoreline waters buffers are based upon KCC Table 17B.05.50-1.
According to this table Type S waters in the Shoreline Residential Zone
have a 100’ buffer measured from the OHWM. An additional 15’ BSBL is
measured to any structure.

178,05.050-1. Standard Shageline Buffars (Type § Wataers)

- Shoreling Emdronment Desigaation - Tupe 8§ Standard Shoraling Ruffer Widids {fogy)

} w_h_:m CQnsefva;cy_ : ' 00

l Shorelne Resdenbal . 100

Iﬁu‘ré!cnnsm'my ) ) . !00_ - - o

| Haturad 150
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Above: GPS map of the OHWM of the Yakima River and its associated 100’
buffer.

Proposed Project
Proposed Impact

The proposed project is the expansion of the exiting deck by 242sf (see
attached plan). As part of the expansion 63sf of the existing deck will be
removed by removal of the existing staircase and landing. The total
expansion in the buffer after the deduction of the stair removal is 179sf.

The existing home and deck are within the 100’ buffer of the Yakima
River. As such the 179sf expansion is an impact to the buffer. There is
no way to average the buffer within the code parameters for averaging as
it is closer than 75% of the standard buffer.

Proposed mitigation

The proposed mitigation for the impacts to the buffer would focus on
buffer enhancement along the edge of the river to improve shading of the
river and add some native vegetation to the site. We would propose
installation of 20 sitka willow or red osier dogwood stakes or slips within
the existing armoring of the OHWM. This will add native vegetation long
the immediate edge of the river and provide some shade to the river as
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well as provide a source of organic litter to the river to benefit
invertebrate abundance and ultimately benefit salmonids utilizing the
river.

OHWM of the
akima River

o Install 20 sitka willow or red
osier dogwood slips along
edge of shoreline

Above: Location of willow or dogwood slip placement on the site as
mitigation for the deck expansion.

If you have any questions in regards to this report or need additional
information, please feel free to contact me at (253) 859-0515 or at
esewall@sewallwc.com .

Sincerely,
Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.

Ed Sewall
Senior Wetlands Ecologist PWS #212

Attached: Site Plan



Index 1

Allen/#24-182

Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.
February 5, 2025

Page 11

REFERENCES

Cowardin, L., V. Carter, F. Golet, and E. LaRoe. 1979. Classification of
Wetlands and Deepwater Habitats of the United States. U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service, FWS/0OBS-79-31, Washington, D. C.

Environmental Laboratory. 1987. Corps of Engineers Wetlands
Delineation Manual, Technical Report Y-87-1. U. S. Army Corps of
Engineers Waterways Experiment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi.

Kittitas County Municipal Code Title 17A

Muller-Dombois, D. and H. Ellenberg. 1974. Aims and Methods of
Vegetation Ecology. John Wiley & Sons, Inc. New York, New York.

Munsell Color. 1988. Munsell Soil Color Charts. Kollmorgen
Instruments Corp., Baltimore, Maryland.

National Technical Committee for Hydric Soils. 1991. Hydric Soils of the
United States. USDA Misc. Publ. No. 1491.

Reed, P., Jr. 1988. National List of Plant Species that Occur in
Wetlands: Northwest (Region 9). 1988. U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
Inland Freshwater Ecology Section, St. Petersburg, Florida.

Reed, P.B. Jr. 1993. 1993 Supplement to the list of plant species that
occur in wetlands: Northwest (Region 9). USFWS supplement to Biol.
Rpt. 88(26.9) May 1988.

USDA NRCS & National Technical Committee for Hydric Soils, September
1995. Field Indicators of Hydric Soils in the United States - Version 2.1



Index 1

/ EXISTING DECK

_,_x\ (DEMO)
m EXISTING CABIN
_.m o 24715 LP ._‘>”=A | mx_mﬂ_\_zQ DECK Y .
- f——P— — - — — — — R =L — /
ﬁu Mmff.mffrfﬂrrfr \ / ——APPROX EDGE OF BANK
% fa;r;.z./;\ e
N DRIVEWAY
T =~ __z
A/ J(ﬂfffr. ==
\Q V | ) SEPTIC TANK
AN — T DECK ADDTN
. _|||.|_.wu.| |||||||||| -
___ | 220.10°
/ EXISTING GARAGE
/| 9 x24 PRESSURE BED
EXISTING SHED
e
(A
JASON ALLEN
SITE PLAN REMODEL/ADDITION %Z@Oimmz
320 MORNING DOYE LN. Design, LLC
CLE ELUM, WA 509-260-0614
HOUSE-PLANS@HOTMAIL.COM

Aww — mOu
PARCEL ID # 820734
WWW.HDESIGNLLC.COM



Letter of Transmittal

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

Encompass [\/,

To: Kittitas County CDS

Index 1

EGEIVE

FEB 06 2025
165 NE ﬂ:;f:rgt V‘éﬁ?&ﬁtﬁ!@ﬁﬁ%‘b‘ém CDS

Tel (425) 392-0250
Eastern Washington Division

110 South Oakes Ave. #250, Cle Elum, WA 98922
Tel (509) 674-7433

Date: 02-06-2025 Job No. 221233

Attn:

Re: Jason Allen — Shoreline Variance

WE ARE SENDING YOU o Attached o Under separate cover via overnight mail/reqular mail the following items:
PRINTS PLANS SHOP COPY OF LETTER| CHANGE ORDER | SAMPLES | SPECIFICATIONS | SUBMITTAL
DRAWINGS
COPIES | DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1-28-25 10 Shoreline Permitting Application + Responses to Variance Questions
1 2-5-25 12 Mitigation Report provided by Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc.
1 11-13-24 14 CDS Preapplication Meeting Notes
1 9-7-23 8 Preliminary Site Analysis Report
1 7-10-24 11 Architect Plans
1 02-2025 1 Scaled Site Plan

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

o For approval o Approved as submitted

For your use o Approved as noted
o As requested o Returned for corrections

o For review and comment

o Resubmit copies for approval o For signature
o Submit copies for distribution
o Return corrected prints

o FOR BIDS DUE

REMARKS:

Signature: / e— %77 ‘/Zu—

o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

Title: Associate Planner

Copy to: File

1 221233 - Allen - Shoreline Permit Application Transmittal.rif
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320 MORNING DOVE LANE

A PORTION OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 22, T.20N., R. 14 E., WM.
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

LOT33 !
: §

/ & LOT 42

/ /
7 &
’
APPROX. EDGE /l / /
OF GRAVEL (TYP.) / -
LOT 34 // //
/ ’
oy
f; L

' PROPOSED 242-SOFT
DECK ADD'N PER PLANS

LOT 36

£ ORDINARY HIGH WATER
'AS MARKED BY WOFW

LOT 38

. . ég. FLOODPLAIN INFORMATION:
LOT 37 Q@ S
Ry

.Lé- 2 THE BASE FLODD ELEVATION (BFE) FOR THE EXISTING RESIDENCE IS 2046.6'.

‘1. PORTIONS OF THIS PROPERTY LI WITHIN THE REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN AND FLOODWAY AS

3. THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE} FOR THE EXISTING GARAGE IS 2047.0

ECEIVE

FEB 06 2025

20' [} 10 2

S SCALE: 1" = 20'

Kittitas County CD

HORIZONTAL DATUM:

THE BASIS OF 1S THE STATE PLANE CC \TE SYSTEM (SOUTH ZONE), NAD. 83 (1), ALL
DISTANCES SHOWN HEREGN ARE GROUND SCALE BASED ON A COMBINED. E FACTOR (CSF) OF 089950012867, MULTILY
CSF BY GROLUND DISTANGE TO OBTAIN GRID DISTANCES.

VERTICAL DATUM;

RAVD 83

‘CONTOUR INTERVAL = 1 FOOT

SURVEY NOTES AND STATEM ENT OF TOPOGRAPHIC MAP E\ EMENTS (WAC 332-13D-145]

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO ILLUSTRATE EXJSTING AND PROPQSED FEATURES TO FACILITATE AN APPLICATION
FOR A SHORELINE VARIANCE PERMIT ON LOT 40 & THE SOUTH 3.5 FEET OF LOT 41, BLOCK 4 OF THE PLAT OF ELK
MEADOWS, BOOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 67-71 FORDESIGN. .

2. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED USING A TRIMBLE 57, 3" TOTAL STATION WITH RESULTING ACCURACY THAT MEETS OR
EXCEEDS STANDARDS PER WAC 332-1

4 THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CURRENT TTTLE REPORY. THEREFORE, IT DOES NOT
PURPORT TO SHOW ALL OR NS OF

4. FOR ADDITIONAL SURVEY AND REFERENCE INFORMATION, SEE THE FOLLOWING:

* BDOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 67-71, AFN: 308104

» BOOK 5§ OF SURVEYS, PAGE 47, AFN: 427432

= BOOK 31 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 51, AFN: 200504080045
» BOOK 31 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 164, AFN: 200508160018
« BOOK 38 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 102, AFN: 201412120024

AND THE SURVEYS REFERENCED THEREQON, RECORDS OF KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

5. THE GONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON DIRECT FIELD COMPLETED 10, 022
6. THE ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS BHOWNR HEREON ARE ACCURATE TO ONE-HALF THE CONTOUR INTERVAL.
7. LDCATION OF EXISTING AND OBSERVABLE UTILITIES ARE FROM DIRECT FIELD OBSERVATIONS.

8, AGREED UPON SCOPE OF UTILITY INVESTIGATION BETWEEN THE PROJECT OWNER/AGENT AND SURVEYOR (5 TO
CAPTURE THE LOCATION OF EXISTING AND OBSERVABLE UTILITIES.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED - AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 202107020007

LOT 40 AND THE SOUTH 3,85 FEET OF LOT 41, BLOCK 4, ELK MEADOWS, IN THE COUNTY OF KITTITAS, STATE OF WASHINGITON,
A5 PER PLAT THEREQF RECORDED IN BOOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 87 THROUGH 71, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.
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GENERAL NOTES

GOVERNING CODE: The 2021 International Building Code shall govern design
and construction.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES: The contractor is responsible for the
means and methods of construction, job related safety standards, and the
strength and stability of the structure during construction. He shall
provide temporary shoring, bracing and other elements required to maintain
stability untll the structure is complete. The contractor shall be familiar
with the work required in these documents and the requirements for
executing it properly.

DISCREPANCIES: Discrepaticies in these drawings shall be brought to the
attention of Henrichsen Design, LLC and Engineer of record prior to
beginning the work in question.

SITE YERIFICATION: The contractor shall verify all dimensions and
conditions at the site.

ADJACENT UTILITIES: The contractor shall determine the location of all
adjacent underground utilities prior to excavation and drilling.

SOILS and FOUNDATIONS

REFERENCE STANDARDS: Design and construction shall conform to IBC
Chapter 18 "Soile and Foundatlons."

S0ILS INSPECTION: The Building Official or a licensed Geotechnical Engineer
shall inspect all prepared soil bearing surfaces prior to placement of
concrete and reinforcing steel and shall verify the following DESIGN SOIL
VALUES.

Allowable bearing pressure: 2000 psf
(assumes silty soil w/ gravel & rock, contractor to notify engineer it
otherwise)

Passive lateral pressure: 250FPCF efp.
Active lateral pressure — unrestrained: 40PCF efp.
Active lateral pressure — restrained” GOPCF efp.
Coefficient of sliding frictlon 0.25

FOOTING DEPTH: Exterior footings shall bear at least (24"} below finish
grade.

FOOTING CONSTRUCTION: Except where noted otherwise in these plans,
concrete footings shall be constructed as follows: Footing shall be
reinforced with #4 bars spaced at 8" OC located between the bottom third
and mid-depth of footings. Strip (continuous) footings require
reinforcement in the long direction only. Spread footing shatl be reinforced in
both directions. Vertical reinforcement for stem walle shall be cast in place
extending to within 3" of footing bottom.

CONCRETE STEM WALLS: Except where noted otherwise in the plans,
concrete stem walls shall be 6" wide and shall be reinforced with #4 bars
spaced at 12" OC in the vertical and horizontal direction. One bar shall be
located 4" from the top of wall with the hook end of anchor bolts held below
this bar. Vertical reinforcement shall be cast in place in the footing concrete
extending to 3" from bottom of footing (except for 24" tall monolithic
footing f stem walls which require only (1) #4 horizontal at 4" from top,
footing same as above.)

CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE: Except where noted otherwise in these
plans, concrete floor slabs shall be no less than 4" thick and shall be
reinforced with W1.4 x W4 6x6 welded wire fabric (or #3 bars spaced av 18"
ew.) supported to remain in place between mid-depth of the slab and the
upper third. Slabs shall be cast over a prepared compacted sub-base of 4"
thick clean graded eand, gravel, or crushed stone passing a 2" sieve. A base
course is not required over soils having a percolation rate greater than 4"
per hour - Ref R506.2.2 exception & Table R405.1 Group 1 & footnote "a"

Wwoop

GRADING: All sawn lumber and engineered wood products shall be identified
by a grade mark or a certificate of inspection by an approved agency
complying with DOC PS20 or equivalent.

LUMBER and TIMBER: Except where noted otherwise the species and grade
of lumber and timber shall be as follows:

e Hem Fir No. 2 - Preservative-treated lumber and timber

 Douglas Fir No. 2 - All other lumber and timber

STRUCTURAL GLUE-LAMINATED TIMBER:

Conform to AITC 1901 & ASTM D3737

Glulam - simple span DF/DF 24F-v4

Glulam - cantilever or continuous DF/DF 24F-V&

Camber simple span beams to 2000 radius unless noted otherwise.

RECTANGULAR ENGINEERED WOOD:
Conform to ASTM 5456

PSL - parallel strand lumber 2.0 E
LS\ - laminated strand lumber 1.5 E
LVL - laminated veneer lumber 1.6 E

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS (Sheathing): Conforming to DOC P51 or PS2
according to type and shall be identified by the trademarks of an approved

testing & inspection agency. Unless noted otherwise horizontal panels shall
be installed with the long dimension perpendicular to supporting framing
with panels continuous over two or more spans with adjacent rows of
sheathing having staggered joints.

Use: Roof Floor Walls
Thickness: 5/8" 347 7ne"
Spanrating:  40/20 48124 2416
Panel grade: c-D c-D Cc-p
Exposure: 1 1 1

CONNECTORS: Prefabricated connectors shall be by the Simpson Strong-
Tie Company as specified in their catalog No. C-C 2024. Connectors shall be
installed per the manufacturer's instructions. Where connector strape
connect two members, place one-half of the nails or bolts in each member.
Provide washers under the heads and nuts of all bolts and lag screws
bearing on wood. Unless noted otherwise all nails shall be common. All
exterior Simpson connectors to have HDG or ZMAX coating.

GALYANIZED FASTENERS:
Conform to ASTM AG53 designation GI&5

NAILS: Conform to IBC 2304.10 "Connections and Fasteners”

Unless noted otherwise all nails shall be common. Nails shall be driven flush
and shall not fracture the surface of sheathing. Nail sizes specified on the
drawings are based on the following specifications:

Size Length Diameter
&d 2" Ril
&d 2%" 131
104 " 148"
124 3 %" A4g"
16d 3 %" Je2!

LAG and MACHINE BOLTS:
Conform to ASTM A307

STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION: Conform to IBC 2304. Unless noted otherwise,
studs shall be spaced at 16" OC, exterior studs shall be 2%, and interior
studs shall be 2x4, interior headers shall be 4x8, exterior headers shall be
6x8. Provide two studs minimum at the end of all walls and at each side of
all openings. Attach the lower plates of all stud walls to concrete with 5/6"
diameter ABO7 anchor bolts x 7" embedment spaced per plan and shearwall
schedule. All anchor bolts to have 1/4"x 3" square galvanized washers.
Spacing shall not exceed 48" O.C. Nail together individual members of built
up posts with two rows of 16d @ 12" O.C. staggered. Refer to the plans and
shearwall schedule for required sheathing and nailing. When not otherwise
noted, provide 1/2" gypsum wallpoard on interior surfaces.

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT: Wood materials apecified as "pressure
treated" shall be "treated wood.” "Decay and Termite Protection” shall
conform to the appropriate standards of the American Wood-Freservers
Assaciation (AWPA) for sawn lumber, glued laminated timber, round poles,
wood piles and marine piles. Follow American Lumber Standards Committee
(ALSC) quality assurance procedures. Use hot dipped galvanized or
stainless steel fasteners and connectors for preservative treated wood
products.

COPYRIGHTED BY HENRICHSEN DESIGN, LLC. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE USED TO CONSTRUCT MORE THAN ONE BUILDING AT THE SITE LISTED OR OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER,

ROOF COVERINGS

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS: Install per manufacturer's written instructions.
See also section ROOS for additional requirements and flashing
requirements.

SHINGLES:

Asphalt shingles shall be fiberglass-reinforced class A shingles with self-
sealing strips or interlocking desigh conforming with ASTM D 225 or D
3462 and installed on slopes between 3:12 and 20:12 fastened over
underlayment or ice-protection as indicated below.

FASTENERS: Shingles shall be fastened over underlayment to solid wood
deck with 12 gage galvanized steel roofing nails with 5/8" diameter heads
meeting ASTM F 1667 and penetrating the roof sheathing surface at least
314", Quantity of fasteners shall be per shingle manufacturer but no less
than four per strip or 2 per shingle.

UNDERLAYMENT: 15 [b felt paper or equivalent underlayment shall comply
with ASTM D 226 type | or ASTM 4862 type |. Install 36" wide strips
perpendicular to roof slope overlapping 2" except provide double layer with
19" overlaps at slopes of 4:12 or less.

ICE PROTECTION: Instali of self-adhering polymer modified bitumen sheet, in
liev of underiayment, beginning at roof eaves and extending at least 24"
inside the exterior wall line of the building per manufacturer’s written
instructions.

FLASHING: Install a base, cap, valley, and sidewall flashing per
manufacturer's written installation instructions.

METAL ROOF COVERINGS

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS: install per manufacturer's written instructions.
See aleo section ROOS for additional requirements and flashing
requirements.

DECKING: Metal roofing material shall be applied over solid roof sheathing
per plan.

MINIMUM SLOPE:

25% for lapped, non-soldered seam without sealant
4% for lapped, non-soldered ecams with sealant
2% for standing seam roof systems

MATERIALS: Materials shall be naturally corrosion-resistant or treated to
be so per Table R905.10.5(2)

ATTACHMENT: Attach to to supports per manufacturer’s instruction with
galvanized fasteners for steel roofing and 300-series stainless steel for
copper and other metal roofing,

FLASHING: Install base, cap, valley, and sidewall flashing per
manufacturer’s written instructions,

CRICKETS AND SADDLES: Install on uphill side of chimneys and other
similar protrusions.

METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES

Reference 1BC Section 2303.4

Trusses shall be designed by a qualified speciaity engineer licensed to
practice in the governing municipality. The designs shall account for the
loads indicated under DESIGN FARAMETERS and any other specialty loads
such a drifts, mechanical equipment, and axial drag loads that may be
shown on the plans and details. Designs shall account for unbalanced
loading, drifting, and wind loads as applicable in combination per the 2018
IBC. At a minimum, the designs shall consider 15 psf uniform dead load.
Attic trusses shall be designed with an additional 10 psf uniform dead load
on bottom chord. Roof designs shall consider at 10 psf uniform net uplift.
The designs shalt include all permanent and temporary bracing, and truss-
to-truss and truss-to-bearing connections.

Calgulations and shop drawings stamped by the specialty engineer shall be
submitted to the contractor for review. The contractor and specialty
engineer are responsible for details and accuracy including specific
conformance to these documents,

Contractor is responsible to request additional details not shown on these
plans if desired. Specialty engineer is not responsible for connections not
specifically detailed on this set of plans.

Index 1
CONCRETE

REFERENCE STANDARDS:
* AC| 318-14 "Building Code Requirements for Concrete'
® |BC Chapter 19

MIX DESIGN:

2500 psi - footings protected from weather

3000 pei - vertical concrete exposed to weather

3500 psi - flat concrete exposed to weather including garage floors

® Strength: 28-day strength - F¢' design strength (psi)

* Maximum Aggregate Size shall be 1"

o W/C: Water/Cement Ratio shall not exceed 48 based on the total weight
of cementitious materials

» Air content of concrete exposed to weather shall be 5% measured at point
of placement.

o Pozzolans: may be used in accordance with ACH 318-14.

o Chloride content shall conform to ACI 316-14.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS: See the plan for location and details.

SHRINKAGE: Concrete will shrink after initial placement. The contractor
shall coordinate jointing and finishes to provide adequate tolerance for
shrinkage.

TESTING FOR CONCRETE STRENGTH:

When required by the building official obtain samples and conduct tests in
accordance with ACl 318-14. For each test mold and cure 3 cylinders. Test
(1) at 7 days and (2) at 28 days. The strength is satisfactory if the
averages of all sets of 3 consecutive tests equal or exceed the specified
strength and o individual test falls below the specified strength by more
than 500 pel.

REINFORCING STEEL:

Reinforcing Bars - deformed ASTM A615, Grade 60
Smooth Welded Wire Fabric ASTM A185

Deformed Welded Wire Fabric ASTM A497

Bar Supports CRS| MSP-1, Chapter 3

Tie Wire - black annealed 16.5 gauge or heavier

CONCRETE COVER: Conform to 318-14
Concrete cast againgt earth 3"

Concrete exposed to earth or weather 1-1/2"
Bars in slabs and walls 3/4"

BAR SPLICES: Conform to ACl 31&-14 for class "B" splices or 40 bar
diameters, whichever is greater.

DESIGN PARAMETERS

LIVE LOADS:
Show — Pg: 127psf
Show — Pf: 18 psf - heated
Show ~— Pf: 129 psf - non heated
Exposure factor: 12
Thermal factor: 1.1 {heated)
1.2 (unheated)
FLOOR LIVE: 40 pef
DEAD LOADS:
Floor Dead: 10 psf
Roof Dead: 16 psf
WIND DESIGN: E @ E ” w E
Basic wind speed: 10 mph
Exposure: B
SEISMIC DESIGN: FEB u 6 2025
Site classification: ol
Sg: 0.63 :
o 025 Kittitas County CDS
Importance factor: 1.0

Response modification: 6.5

DEFLECTION LIMITS:

Total load: L/240
Live Roof: L2660
Live Floor: L/ABO

HenticHseN

Design, LLC

FO BOX 364
SOUTH CLE ELUM
WA, 98943
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TABLE 2304.10.2 FASTENING SCHEDULE

2021 WSEC REQUIREMENTS

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

Index 1

(4) 1-3/4" 16 gage staples, 1" crown

accoprabic onginacring pracice or agp
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All Climate Zones Table 402.1.5 s
ROOF FLOOR “r—ry = [ r— = SHEARWALL DESIGNATION
L = HOLD DOWN CALLOUT
DESCRIFTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS | NUMBER AND TYPE OF G) | SFACING AND LOGATION (4) Bd box (2-172" x O.N3"): or U-Fagtor bj iz 030 | )
@) Bdbox (2V2°x O or 21 i v o, toppsicor_|(2) B4 comon (222 x 0130 o foor e s 050 T L orEATRG, PG e (0 B R TN e T2LCHSEN
. Blocking beoween coling joists, rafters or |(2) 24 common (21/2'x 013V or gider ) ' (2104 bo (3" 0.128; r foensi Coting ¢ 0. o024 An |76 055, 0R1Z PLY LNBLKD. 8 &oc |1Z0c [1a08° 0. === 45702, B .
3 ing beoween celling joists, rafters or {1 1) o vy 01267, or Each end, toenail (3) 3° x 0.13V" nalls; or Wood Frame Wal o) 2045 or 13410 0056 Des1gn LLC
trusses 1o top plate or other framing beiow (3)2" x 131" nall; or (3) 3° 14 gage (3) 3" 14 gage staples, 716" crown e % ] A 706" 0.5..0R 2 PLY. BLAD, 84 6°0C |12 0L [1B6A@6 0L, A358 16 0L, 25 4
sk, 716" ecom T AL s] p— T T foram 57 B 776" 0.5.5.08 42" LY. DLKD, 5d +0C._ | OC, |6a®# OL. K35 8167 0C. 256
o o " '_W loe & 0.4t 3 716" 0.5.8. 0R 12" PLY. BAKD, 8d 30C |12°0L ed O3 Gl AZS #1200, 2.8.6
(2) Ef common (242" x 0151} or ) 2. Rim Joist, band joist, or &d common @2 o431 or Sttt R-Valu & Deyeh [0, 5 T7ne 055,08 vz Fv.BirD, 24 — 7ot |izot [%a@2vz oL 566 0T 25
(22" x 0131 el or Each end, toenail plocking to top plate, il or ovhsr |10d box (3 x 0128 or & o, i Rovatues aco miimurms. U-Facrore and SHOL arg manximurs, Wi Inoiatlon I inssabed n 3 vy which 5 g than the label o 3 76055 OR T FIY. (2) FACES. FLKD. 04 50z |zor. [miomeae oot |ABe5 0L 25,6 PO BOX 3
Blocking between rafters or russ not at the |(2) 5 4 gage staples; or framing below 3" % 013" nails; or » ﬁwmkﬂm?fmmmﬁwwmﬂﬂlucdﬁwmew from Appendix Table AO14 shial not. be leas than the 3 7 0.5.5. OR Z PUY. (2) FACES, BLKD, 84 Z0C. |2 ROW5 162 @  OC. S PG OL 2A56 64
wall top plate, 1o rafter or truss (2)16d comman (3-1/2* x D.162°); or 3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown ,_lfwdm'"w"m 3 706" 0.5, OR /2 PLY.(2) FALES, BLKD, 84 2 0%, |(2)FOWs 6a €5 0L |AS5 086 OL. 2.4.5.6 SOUTH CLE ELUM
(3) ¥ x 013" nails; or End nait (3) &d box (2-1/2" x 012 or b |The fenestrtian U-factor column excludes skylights. 0] e 0.5 B, OR W2 P (2) FACED, BLKD, 08 7 OC. |(2) ROWS 164 @2 V2 O, |LFT40 6 OL. EASIDE 500 .2.4,5
(3) 3" 14 gage etapics 25, 1'x&" subfioor orlcen to  |(2) Bd ommon (2-1/2" x D131, or Face nal (716" 055,08 rZ FLY.BLKD, 104 "z 0oC |6a021/2°0C. 45505 0L, & 0L 25.6 WA, 98943
16d comrian (3-1/2' x 0162) 8 &" 000 each joist (3) 104 box (3" x 0128 or 1015121 +5TB" means R0 comsinuous insulation on the exterior of the wal, or R-15 Continuous insulation on the interior of the o3 T Govr NP, COULER OR F6.1 14" E0FEW ~or Teiez oL TR B O, 5O g .
Flat. biocking to trues and web filer = x O.131" nalls @ 6" 0. or Face nail (2) 1-3/4" 16 gage staics. 1" crown ¢ [t er & 21 caviy msuistion plus a thermal brosk betmecn the siab and she baoemonts wallat the nterior of the basemens wall - e D £ CODLER RS EA T AW o tes5oc e TR T 5 houge-P|an5@hof,ma||,com
3° x 14 gage staples @ 6" oc 9 y (3) 164 box (3-Y2" x 0.135"): or " ONS/2N <5TE? shet e parmizbed o be sisk et 415 vims ilison on 42 Farior ot e AN s F.Sicantinvase M 576 GYE.BLKD, 64 COOLER GR #6-1 U4 GCREW __|4°0C._ | 470, |164 @870L. 164 TOENAL @ &~ O.. 46°0C. 3
24. 2" subfioor to Joist or girder Blind and face nall insulartion an the Interior or exserioe of the wall, 5T mean R-5 thermal break betieon foor elak and bascment. wall. ”BLED. 4 B508-260-0614
X z (2) 18d common (32" x 0:162") NBLKD, 54 COCER OR T
(4) Bd box (2-1/2° x OMZ"): or N v e roc |roc |wa@eroc. 164 TUENAL 8 67 O.C. 46°0. 5
(3) 8d comman (2-172" x QIB1"): or 25. 2 planke (plark & beam — | (3) 16d box (312" x 0.456"); or Each bearira, face nall =
2. Celiing joists to top plate (3) 104 box (3°x 0.128°): or Each joist, toensll floor & roof) (2) 164 common (3-1/2" x DIGZ7) ring, 4 |R10 comtiruous insulation i required under haated slb on grade fiaors. See Seetion RA02291. ERORIEIE aoc |7oc |aeeror A35.822°0L. 467 0C. >
(3) 3 x 03" naile: or For single ratter- or jolstvauited coings, the Insulation may be reduced to R-38 If the full insulation depth extends owr the top T, bt LCLER O #OV1UA o "
(3) 3" 14 gage stapics, 716" crom 204 common (4 x 0.192) ii;;;g :‘ Tﬂ Bt.::';:’:: . € lists of the oxteriocwall. o5 Jeoc fedeeac ——— i i
3. Celling Joist not attached to parale! (3)16d comron (3-12" x 01627 or = — - R-7:5 continuous insulation installed over an existing slab is deemed to be cquivalent: 1o the required periteter slabinsuiztion when PERF | SFECIIED SHEARWALL CONSTRUCTION ALSD APPLIES ABOYE AND BELOW AL DFENINGS BETWEEN THE FIRST AND LAST HATCHED WALL SEGMENTS
vafter, laps over partitions (1o Thrust) (sec (4)10d box (3% 0.128"; or Esce nail 10d trox (3" 028"y or 24" oc. face nail st top and bottom ¢ |appled to exteting olsbe camplying with Section RSOB.11. If faam plastic is used, It chall mect ! for thermal barriers
% ection go&hgy . Table Z308.731) (4) 3" x D131 nats: or 26, Built-up girders and beams, 3'x 0 nallssor stagatred on opposite sides protecting fasm plastics. BT |SPECKIED SHEARWALL GONSTRUCTION APFLIES TO HATCHED WALL SEGMENT SESIDE GFENING, FOR THE FULL HEKGHT OF THE OFENING.
' (4) 3" 14 gage staples, 71" crown 2 furmbr layers (3" 4 4aqe oraples, TNG" crown For Tng stroctorcs devioped W Compianes wih Gtarard ICE 400, 10g walks 3hal meet. tha requiroments for ciate zone 5 OF I
& Celing Jolos abtached to paratel rafcer e And: ¢ leoo. (GENERAL NOTES: FRAVING SPECFK NOTES:
hoel joT) (see Section 2308.7.31, Table  |Per Table 2308.7.3.1 Face nail (2) 20 comman (4" x 0192°); ar -
1(530;.72”“ (5) 104 box (3" x 125" or Erds and at cach splce, face o . Goccrmets framig) denate tamin and sultion as described n Sector OB 22 i s fraring 16 nckes | SOLE PLATES ARE 10 B 2 MIN. THCKNESS. 1. FRAMING AT ADJORENG PANEL EDGES SHALL BE 2X O WIDER AND PANEL EDGE HAILING SHALL BE STAGGERED.
(2} 104 commeon (3" x 0.148"); er g g"am:’ﬂ“ mam7ne on ceriter, 78 percent of the wall cavity insulated snd headers insulatod wich a minimum of R-10 b FPANELS SHALL BE BAZKED W7 2% OR WIDER FRAMING. 2. MAXIVUM STUD SPACING FOR SHEARWALL 16 6° 0.C. OR 24" O, WATH LONG PANEL DIMENSON ACRDS STUDD
. (4)104 box (3" x 0.128"); ' ' 14 gage stay " crown
5. Collar tie to refter 15 " ¢ o ) ) or Face nail . Tn B The firat value ie cavity nsulatlon, the sccond value is continuious inaulation. Therefore, a5 an cxample, "R13+10” means R-13 cavry 0T DIPPED OR TAMBLED GALVANIZED NAKL S ONLY, 3, MAXMUM 57D SPACING FOR SHEARWALL 15 16°0.C. 7/1 4
(4) 5 x 051" it o (3) 164 comman (3-VZ % 0162 ;o ! e ?
(4) 3" 14 gage atajirs, 716" crom 27. Ledger steip supporting (#) 16d box (3-1/2"x 0135 or i b 07 HAILG MAY BT USED FOR FANELS, COMMON HARS ONLY |+, FANEL JOINTS ON QT OBITE SiDES OF WALL SHALL BE OFF5E7 TO FALL OH DIF FERENT FRAMING MEMEERS OR
(3)10 common (3" x 0.1487); o° Jm‘;ts P “) 10"4 box (?" % Q.lz&"); or Each Joist or rafter, face nall A ruaimum U-factor of 032 shall apply to vertical fenestration products Instalicd in bulldings located above 4000 feet In clovation ELSEWHERE ERAMING SHALL BE x GR WIDER AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES AND PANEL EDGE NALING SHALL SE STAGGERED
5. Rafveror roof truss o tap plate (Gee | 2199 B8 (312" x 01357} or (2} voensits on one side and {1) (:) : x 031" nails; or e § | above 628 tove,or I windbome aebri rogions where protection of openings is equired undor Section RBOT212 of the ntemationsl .M. 220:5:3" STEEL FLATE WASHERS REQD @ EACH ANCHOR BOAT ENGINEER OF RECORD
- plate (4)10d box {3"x 0.128"): or toenall on opposite sido of 18] fjzaie STATCE. srown Codo. — -
[t =0 Big =e057S) (4)9" 5 0.4 nallss o ratier or russ(C) Hmoi T e aeot e pepee RS DESRCR RN THE GENEEALOTES PARCEL ID #
4] 3" 14 gaye stapies, 716" crown 28. Joiet to band joist or rim | (8) 10d box (3 x 0.428"): or End nait Table R406.2 ENERGY EQUALIZATION CREDITS oIl 50 50, F, 820734
(2) 16d common (3-1/2° x 0.162"): or st (3«0 nailsor
(3) 164 box (3-1/2"x 0135 or (4) 3" 14 gage stAplos, 716" croum m Desaription of Frimsry Heating Source HOLD-DOWN SCHEDULE
(3)10d box (3" x 0:128"); or End nai (2) 8d common (2-1/2" x 0131"): or ]
(3) 3" x 0.134" uails: or 29. Bridging or blocking to joist, [(2) 10d box (3" x 0.128"):or i " | |For combustion heating cquipment mocting minimum fedsral efficiency standards for the 0
7. Roof rafters to vidge valiey or hip raftere: |(3) 5" 14 gage etapirs, 716" crown rafter or truss. {2) 3" x 0.131" naits; or g oquipment listed in Tabie C403.5.2(5) or CA00.52(6) MARK HD, ANCHOR HD STHD F/ NER
or roof rafter to 2-inch ridge beam 104 3-1/2' x 0148 2) 3" 14 gage stapics, 716" crown
i % 16 ;:‘g’f,é M 04,;5* o J:or @ pe For an nithel hoating systom vsing a heat. pump that mecte fedore! suandards for the aquipment listed In Table 2 NOT REQD e WA
410 box (3 x 0.28") or ol 2 |c4D332(2) and supplemental heating by electsic resistiance or & combustion fumace meeting minimum 15 1 HDLZ WS5TDIG (3/6° @) (@) (6) 505 14X2-V2 SCREWS
/i 2o WOOD STRUCTUEAL PANELS standands Feted in Tabo CA03.3.2(5)b Found in the 2021 WSEC- COMMERCIAL ERERGY CODE o 9 7
(4) 3 % 0131 nalz: or 2 o4 WiSSTBIG (V5 9) (22 (10) S05 VA¥2-112 SCREWS
(4) 3" 14 gage stapies T1G" crom WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS (WSF), 6ubfloor, roof and in:mﬁar wn: ‘Shoathing to framing and particicboard wall shaathing 5 | For rosting system based on cloctric rostatance only (sther forzad s or Zonal) o5 g (2)2x (1) D6 VAY2-112 SLREWS
10 g "A ) 4 (2)ax (14) SO5 U4X2-1/2 SCREWS
WALL EDGESNCHES) TINTERMEDIATE SUPFORTS For heating system Lging 3 heat pump that mests federal standands for the equipment sted in Tabe C403,5.2(2) or 5 OB WSS D25 (116 8] BZ3 (20) 505 X212 BLREWS
24| aNcHES) 4c  |CA0332(8) or Al to water heat pump units thet aro cosfigured € provida both hesting and coofing and arc ratedtn | 30 e o ——
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS "”’ﬁgﬁxgs i GE) g SPAGING AND LOCATION 6 common or deformed (2 % OA13); or > sccondarice with AHR B50/590 f e ):: ':. L :‘m — eoE> ":: ui::ws
_ _ 2-318" « O3 nsil (subfioor and wall o e =0, 50,528 L <
16d commor (312" x 01627 24° o.c. faca nail B4 common or deformea (212" x D137 For hoating system based on clectric resistance with: ry HDLT WISBLEC (I 3) B 0K (5) X (50) 503 VA2 12 SCREWS: ;
104 box (3" x 0128"): or ,., SC°E 5 |1 Inverterdriven ductiess mini-spit heat pump systen instaiod In the targest zone in the dweling. OR 20 o Y COVER RONIZ AL
5. Stud 10 stud (1ot at braced wall panels) _,‘"xmzf,.. i % 16" 0. £ace nai I F— ggsoh:?;za(/e“*x)gna") — CE) 2 Wich 2UW or less total installed heating capacity per dweling i fIPUH WIrABD (1) OR ALL FER MO 7 EEWS s
iy = g - 10 HUIO WIFARS (145" 8) OR ALT, PER NOTE 7 GroR (4)2x (5) 1" ABO7 BOUTS 12:UZ EVBED. 3" COVER HORZ ALL SI0ES
(3) 3" 14 gage staples, crown 1-3/4"16 gage staple, 716" crowm 5 2. 5oz Gectlon RAOL1 and residential builaing in Section R202 for Group R-2 s6ape. B = o P =)
- 164 commen (3-V2" x 0162 16" 0. tace nail (subfioor and wall) b. The g20 back-ug fumace wil openatc a8 farn-only whon the heat pump is operating. The heat pump ehall operste at. all tomp abowe i i i (el Z =}
9. Stud to stud and abutring studs ab 164 bow (312" % OZ5"Y 0c 2-315" x O.M5™% 0.266" head nail [rooty =°F) 38°F (3.3%C) {or lower). Below that “changeaver” emperature, the beat pump would not operate £0 provids space heating. The gas fumace 2 MSTCAQ (232x (32) 154 SINKERS. Z 1
Interaacting wall corners (at braced wall - N 1-3/4" 16 asge stople, 706" crown (roof) B3(F) provides heatig below B8°F (3.37C) (or lower). % MSTC52 [73:3 (48) 164 SINKERS
paneis) ?a)xac"'ﬁ‘;;zt::m THG" crown B Bd com m::g(z_‘ /zp':o B or = s c. Additionsl gonts for the HYAC =atem are included in Tabic R406.3, M MSTCEC (22X (65} 16d SINKERS l 1 l 5
. \G common (BVZ % 01627 5 o cah odaz. face 1ol detormed (2 x O13") (subfioor and wal) 2 CREDITS REQ. I £ COoTLE WOLD 20MIG ARG5S FLOOR, GRADE ASG 1D R0 OF SAWE @ LIED OF AEiCHOR a4 =0
10. Built-up header (2" 10 2° header) 164 box [>-1/2" x 01557 12" owc. each edge, face nail 8 common or deformed (2-1/2°x 0ABY"x 1) [omtoeeting e [ o NOTES: 4o =F
20, 19/32" - 3/4* 0.281" head) (roof) or RGRS-O1 (2-3/8" &("E) = B y . - d
(4) Bet common (2-W2" x Q131 or 0115") vl {rooF)D Owelling i less than 00 square focy in condstioncd Aoor area with lase than 300 square foct of fenesteation arza, Additions to cisting 5 TroOD 00 NNRKS TR FLAY AT THE BAGE OF FRAVED WALLG DN THAT FLAR. OF T0 10 OF CONG. URD. < =
1. Conti keader to stud (4) 104 box (3 x 0428") Toensil - tnslding geeatar than S00 square focl, of heated fioor area but Iees than 1500 square fret. : o —
' ruaus o § 55; Bd box ((23_' ,;.4 0. ,gz.‘;( ! 2-348" x O.M3"% 0.266" head naik or 8 2 | PANELS EROM INTERSECTING SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE EDGE NAILED T0 AL HOLD-DOWH MEMBERS 0 SHARS CORNER HOUD-DOWHS, THE LARGER OF THE HOLD- ' E
. 2° 16 gaqs staple. FNB" crown 2)  |Modim Dweling Unit: [ & ) DOWNS SPEC:FIED SHALL BE USEOUND. Z [y )
1&d common (3-1/2" x 0.162") 16" oc. face nail e L 10d common (3" x 0.148"); or = Al dweetiing urits that are not included in &1, #3 or #4, B) EDGE HARL SHEATHING 10 TE FOUNDATION MUD-SLL FLATE. O O
12. Top plete To top plate gﬂ‘x 'z;’l‘ é‘l’: ": ;)f: ) or —— ‘Aefagr:j (?rz' x o.\&l"ox 02&; head) e 3)__|Larac Dwoling Unic: [ s X HOLD-DOWNS: GCCUR AT EACH END OF EACH SHEARWALL SEGMENT ® < )
. i : ER EXTERIOR WALL SHE. - P = o
5 14 gags staplcs, 716" crown IE f - SHEATHING Dweling squace fect of or area. 5 HOLD-20WN LOCATION THE PLAN 5UP : >
(8) 164 common (3-1/2" x 0162"): or 33. 12" flberboard ::,g.x h‘:ﬁir‘;‘:}": rocfing sai & 4)_|Dwting rice seving Group R-2 occuparcios | s £ FANEL EOGE NAILING SHALL BE EVENLY DYSTRIBUTED AMOKG MEMOERS I HOLD-DOWN STUDS, WHICK: SHALL SE LAMMATED TOGETHER WiTH 124 06™ 0L.UNO. =
(12) 16d box (3-1/2" « 0135 o Each side of end joint, face nail shesthing(*B) 11147 16 oge staple with 716" or 1" crown Sestion R4OLI and sidenial buflding Section R202 for Group R-2. ) 7
3. T o . 2t end jolnte. (12) 10d box (3" x 0126 or (minimum 24" 12p splice length 3 = = 5, | Addtions 150 square foct to BOO square fest 2 GRADE A3G THD'D RO OF SAME @ MAY BE USED iN LIEQ OF PAS, B/Bx2-U2x2A12" PL WASHER SHALL SE INSTALLED AT THE BASE, NUTTED BOTH SIDES WITH AHEAYY
* - 2) 3 x O131" nais: cach sl of end ol 54, 25/52" forboand (3442 x D120 gshanized rwafing ol J = 2 n HEXNUT AT THE BOTIOM S8 Q
gzg it goae ::.l-p:; 76" Grown ! sheathing(*B) (77&" diamesr head): or o Gurmery of Tovle 4063 =
1-1/2" 16 gage stape with 7/16" or 1" crown "
164 common (312’ x 0162 16" 0. face ral ; ) . e ssir U Q
WOOD STRUCTURAL FPANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO FRAMING | |Enoray Gptions |Energy Credis Option Poscriptions enengy option from cach N
14, Bottom plae 1o it i i, bard i 164 box (512" < 125" or ———— adcammon 2V x0OBTher cxegryd TABLES OF EQUIVALENT FASTENERS STAPLES, NAILS, AND T-NAILS (VALID FOR )
or blocking (0 at braced wallpaels)  [3x 021" nallsior 2" 0z, face nail 55, 3/4" and leoe deformed (2" x O15%); or 12 U Efficient, Buikding Envelops 05
5° 4 gage staples, 7/16" crown deformed (2°x 0.120") 12 |Effciom Building Envelope 10 Lﬂ_=NmA AL LOAD O
(2) 16d common (312" x 016Z'); or B84 common (2-1/2" x 0131} or 13 Efficient, Building Envelope 15 S CILIEE
15. Bottom plate to joist, rim joiet, band joist |(3) 16d box (3-1/2" x 0.135"); or (6" o, face nail 36. 718" -1" deformed (2-12" x 013VY; or 12 14 ERiiont Building Erwelope 25 COMMON NAIL SPACING o~
5 . NAILS T-NALS
or blocking at braced wall panels (4) 3" x 0131" nails: o deformed (2-1/2"x 0.1207) = Ao Loakage Control and Efuient Ve ation o Tnay =02
(4] 3° V4 gage staples, 716" crown 10d common (3" x 0148 or - - - _loaugE [re I} I
— 57. 18"~ 114" deformed (2112 031); or 12 22 YhirLeskage Contool s Effciert entiar i3 PENETRATION r r v 14 iz
(3) 164 box (3-172" x 0135"): or deformed (2-VZ' x 0120%) 23 ‘Al Leakage Cortrol and ERfciert Vomitation 20
(4) 8d common (2-V2*x 013V} or (————AN i FRA Bie  |Figh Eficioncy IVAC 7] 4 73 4 5" 4 |5
(4) 10d box (3" x 0128") o+ PANEL SIDING TO MING & - & I r 73
" - Toensil B comosion reslshant olding (V716" x 322 |High Efficicney HYAC 05 . 4
(4) 3" x 013" nails: o J = T ——T i 0 B 612" &' oz B 10"
(4) Bd box (2172 x Q.13 or 6. 42" orless g;:os'); T @ 12 22acd Y E‘;!‘"cy — o2 [ BT 0" iz 0" iz
16. Stud o top ar battom plate (413" 1 gage staples, 716" crown 4 corvosi asing 35; ': :*: sm$ :M i 1z ca 12" s = 1z ARCHD (24‘X56)
(2) 16d common (312" x 0162 or Bd cormosion-resistant. siding (2-2/8" X 6 N:h = mm‘; vy = E3 212" _'EE“ 4 5 Ve’ 4 DATE: PURPOSE:
(3) 16d bom (3-4/2" x 0.1357); o . 0.1287): or = . G’ 4 5 & 5 6 = e
(3) 10d box (3" x 0.128%); or End nai pe. o/ 84 corrosion-resistant casing (2-VZ" x I 37 adz__|High Effciency HYAC 20 L) 3 BUZ vz 3 Gz & 05/08/24 VI REVIEW
(3) 3" % 0431 naits: or oN3") 3Bad _|High Efficiency HYAC 10 10" & 12" e 10° & 10" 0513/24 V2 REVIEW
(3) 3" 14 gage stapies, 7/16" crown EpoEs(NCHES) | NTERMEDIATE SUFPORTS 3.9 High Eficiency HYAC 05 12 3 10" 12" 912" 2 06Nn7ie4 TO ENGR'G
(2) 164 cammon (3-1/2"x 0162°} o (QHEHES) S0t __ugEthcioncy HAC = - 2 2vz S 2z EYF3 07110124  MARKUPS
1627) —— Yt
17. Top plates, laps at camers and (5) 10d box (3" x 0.128"; or Face nai INTERIOR PANELING 3| High Efficiency HVAC 25 B BB T CE 3 T
intersections (3} 3" % 0.131" naile: o7 40, 4" 4d casing (112" 0.080"); or 12 bl High Efficiency HYAC Distribution System 05 0de £l A2 JEIES 6172 512" 7
(3) 3" 14 gage staples, 7/18" crown ) 4d finish (-V/2" x 0.072") 61 Efficient Water Heating 05 0" Sz | " |13 8172
(5) & box (242" x O or ' 6d casing (2 0.022); or 52 Effigient Water Heating 05 2" 612" |8 92 |&” 10
(2) 8d common (2-V2" x 0131Y; or i (6',‘::;'3 & ng‘e:;)' nches) 12 53 Efficiont Wrter Heating 05 'NOTE: PENETRATION 1S THE DEPTH OF EMBEDMENT OF THE STAPLE OR NAIL INTO THE MAIN MEMBER REQUIRED TO ATTAINN ITS FULL CAPAGITY
6. 1" brace to each stud and plate (2) 104 box (3" x 0.128"); o Face nail pport 54 Efficiant Water Heat 0 (SHEAR VALUE) FOR LATERAL LOADING
! (2)2"x 05T s For 51 1inch = 254 mm. 2
"% 0.151" nabs; or - == 55 Efficientt Water Heating 15
(2) 3" 14 gage staplzs, 716" crown FOOTNOTES 56 |Effciens Water Heating 20
(3) 8 box (212" x o.ﬂa")n;r o S S C W B TRt T e o T TeraTa 2 ﬁ&ﬂx-w"‘m ::
- " N (2) Bd common (2-1/2" x 01317 or . diapiagms s shear wa'la, refar to Section 2505, Nails for wall shoatiicu are prmmttad to be commmon, box o¢ casing. Eficient Water Heating
19. 1'x 8" oheathing to cach bearing (2)10d box (3 x 028" o Eacgpal 5 Gpacin 5 e G nches v o o Uhe i 9 T2 Wik o omtar 5 TR S0ppota o remsistrs: pphestas FAVR sipports G1 | Revewable Eloctric Encray (A6 creds max) 0545 REBAR LAP SCHEDULE
2) 1-3/4" 16 gage sta; 1 crown |t 16 inches (20 inches if strength aws in 1he long direction of the panel, uniess othennise marked). —— TYICT h
(3; &)d g(:g"z) P:; ¥ Where r-fnm;lmemwmuurpnmmqm;mwamu«mmbwwwuwmp‘m T#stonsd to the Top pate ;. ] Appllance Package pS. BAR# CONCRETE l MASONRY
camman (2-2" x 0.131"); or |‘a,ori-' e thie schedus, the number of toons n the . ————— = 300075l |4000P5I 50005 N OTE 5
(5) 8d bex (242" x O115"Y; or T [Whorea raftor mmuwmumprwelwlrgpummmm.rmnmuummm-gpounnwwmsmpp.u ™ - o of O WazCelFea (ga svaiant) )dh‘.wﬂw,mmmw,mmw.,w 73 25 2r I3 &
(3) 104 box {Z" % 0.128"): or | accontance with this schedule, Coenals In the rafter P the owollng unit. 73 =3 g =3 25
3)1-3/4° 16 gage staples 1" crown & | Tstutated [#stomer requrementa appty Where the ultimate dosign wind sprcd » ammnnuomrwmomwnipnuwmxm; k. Sez Section RAGL and rosidomial buldmg in Section R2D2 for Grouwp R-Z scope. B VV\NVV HDES|GNLLC COM
. . . . nuwdw'mmmfmm‘mhmugmmmnemdrwmmmmhuuwnAM.m <. Optlon 3.1 cant only b Laken with Otions 3.1 and 3.3, To qualdy Option 3.9 with 3.3, the 6 1-2 epond raat. pump ayutem, Varsds . 3
20. 1"x & and wider sheathing to cach bearing [wider then 1*x 8" Face nail i Bt erves o 10 rphs o gty b pampe e gt o caing e opan
(3) 84 common {2-4/2" x 0.13V); or nch I3 upports sh ‘MmmwmwllmhbdgndprwWNDﬁ. am»mmmnmwmspmrm4«5mnw:mz JOB # 24044
(4} Bd box (2-V2' x ON3"); e w T ordy ng araaa inchude bring. dhting, Linchen, Famity rooass, and simida areds,
Es;mdbax((b'xoxlzb")- Lor e B e pesd wlese Vhamcr cquf’co omiT rmsuwmyummzmm SlorB2 Equy . p i be catcutaved 55 prosided K'tt'tas Coun CDS
H1287); "G [N and azapiow e carbon cued meciing (v epechcations of A5 1 FIBG. Tornections sy nass ard SLapizs of OLIZT DRCEr i, Suck 23 p . of 75 percent of peat hor 1 be sized i (] 1
Soction 10414 guidarce. fsipsnemary heat. for water heating sysiem ehad be in accordsnce with Soetion RAGDSY.
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US
Office (509) 962-7506
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™

— = % ==Ll = IS

To: Jason Allen [E @ E ” w E

Date: November 13, 2024

FEB 0 6 2025
From: Zach Torrance-Smith, Staff Planner
(509) 962-7079, zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas. wa.us Kittitas County CDS

Subject: Allen Remodel/Addition (PM-24-00012)

Proposal:
This memo is in regard to the proposed remodel and addition to 320 Morning Dove Lane in Cle Elum, WA; parcel

#820734. The parcel is served by one Group A water system. The parcel is served by an individual septic system. This
project consists of a remodel of the existing 1043 square foot residence. The main floor will remain 840 square feet. The
second floor will have a 145 square foot addition, increasing its size from 203 square feet to 348 square feet. The
applicants are pursuing a Shoreline Exemption permit for this project. The deck portion of this project will likely require
the completion of a Shoreline Variance application.

Shoreline: The deck addition will require a Shoreline Variance. This process requires a hearing with the Kittitas County
Hearings Examiner and the Washington State Department of Ecology will make the final decision regarding approval or
denial. A Shoreline Exemption will be required for this project with or without the deck portion.

KCC 17B.07.060:

Variance.

a. General provisions. Variance permits should be granted in circumstances where denial of the permit would result in a thwarting
of the policy enumerated in RCW 90.58.020. In all instances the applicant must demonstrate that extraordinary circumstances
shall be shown, and the public interest shall suffer no substantial detrimental effect. Variances from the use regulations of the
Master Program are prohibited.

b. Review criteria for all variances. Variance permits for uses and/or development that will be located landward of the OHWM
and/or landward of any wetland may be authorized provided the applicant can demonstrate all of the following:

i That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set forth in the applicable Master Program
precludes, or significantly interferes with, reasonable use of the property;

ii. That the hardship is specifically related to the property, and is the result of unique conditions such as irregular lot
shape, size, or natural features and the application of the Master Program, and not, for example, from deed restrictions
or the applicant's own actions;

i, That the design of the project is compatible with other authorized uses within the area and with uses planned for the
area under the comprehensive plan and SMP and will not cause adverse impacts to the shoreline environment;

iv. That the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed by the other properties in the area;

V. That the variance requested is the minimum necessary to afford relief;
Vi, That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect; and
Vil. That the cumulative impact of additional requests for variances in the area where similar circumstances exist would not
produce substantial adverse effects to the shoreline environment.
KCC 17B.07.040:

Variances: The purpose of a variance permit is strictly limited to granting relief. “from specific bulk, dimensional or performance
standards set forth in the applicable Master Program where there are extraordinary circumstances relating to the physical character
or configuration of property such that the strict implementation of the Master Program will impose unnecessary hardships on the
applicant or thwart the policies set forth in RCW 90.58.020. When a use or development is proposed that does not comply with the

Community Planning * Building Inspection * Plan Review * Administration * Permit Services ® Code Enforcement * Fire Investigation
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bulk, dimensional and performance standards of the Master Program, such use or development can only be authorized by approval of
a variance.

Zoning
The current zoning is R-5 Rural-5 Zone (KCC 17.30A) and has a land use designation of Rural Residential.

17.30A.040 Lot size required.
The minimum lot size for parcels created after the adoption of the ordinance codified in this chapter shall be:

=~

Five (5) acres for lots served by individual wells and septic tanks;
2. One-half (v2) acre for lots in a cluster plat. (Ord. 2013-001, 2013; Ord. 2005-05, 2005)

SEPA
A SEPA checklist will not be required for this application, as the amount of earth anticipated to be disturbed will not
necessitate SEPA review.

Critical Areas

In preliminary review of the subject property, GIS data indicates the presence of the Yakima River as well as Shoreline
Jurisdiction throughout the entirety of the parcel. The Easternmost part of this project therefore includes the Western bank
of the Yakima River. The portion of the property on the Yakima River is identified as a wetland, however, shoreline
jurisdiction supersedes this designation therefore a Single-Family Wetland Report/Critical Areas Report will not be
required for this project.

FPA:
Tree removal is not anticipated to be a component of this project, therefore, a Forest Practices Act application will not be
required.

Permitting

Based on the pre application materials provided, a Shoreline Exemption will be required for this project. If the deck
expansion component is pursued by the applicants, a Shoreline Variance will also be required for this project.

The Shoreline Exemption application can be located here:
https://www.co Kittitas.wa.us/uploads/cds/forms/planning/Shoreline%20Exemption%20Permitting.pdf

The Shoreline Variance application can be located here:
https://www.co Kittitas.wa.us/uploads/cds/forms/planning/Shoreline%20Permitting. pdf

Disclaimer:

Kittitas County Community Development Services Department does not guarantee a parcel eligible for development until
such time as a complete and accurate application is submitted. Further analysis may be conducted at the time of permit
application. Codes are subject to change.
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FinE MARSHAL KITTITAS COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE Y

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
Fire Marshal (509) 962-7000 Deputy Fire Marshal (509) 962-7657

November 13, 2024

Fire Marshal comments
Allen remodel
PM-24-00012

PLANNER NAME, Zach Torrance-Smith

This application was reviewed by Dan Young in the Fire Marshal's Office. Dan can be reached at (509) 962-
7000 or e-mail at Dan.Young@co.Kittitas.wa.us. Where there are difficulties in meeting these conditions or if
additional information is required, contact Dan in the Fire Marshal's office immediately.

Building construction occurring subsequent to this application shall be in accordance with the provisions of the
county's building and fire codes. Additional specific requirements may be made at the time of building
construction as a result of the permit review and approval process.

Fire flow is not required for this application. (Existing structure)
Fire apparatus turnarounds are not required for this application. (Existing structure)

This application is sited in the designated high fire hazard Wildland - Urban Interface zone. Additional
setbacks, building construction, access, fire flow and addressing requirements will be applied at the time of
building permit application. All structures are required to be at least 30 feet from all property lines. -This
property is a moderate hazard and must have a 30’ defensible space from the structure including decks.

Dan Young
Fire Marshal

These comments are based on the information provided with the pre-application materials. Any revision to the
proposal may change the Fire Marshal comments.
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KITTITAS COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
Fire Marshal (509) 962-7000 Deputy Fire Marshal (509) 962-7657

CHAPTER 2 - DEFINITIONS

DEFENSIBLE SPACE. An area either natural or manmade, where material capable of allowing
a fire to spread unchecked has been treated, cleared, or modified to slow the rate and intensity
of an advancing wildfire and to create an area for fire suppression operations to occur.

CHAPTER 6 - FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

User note:

About this chapter: Chapter 6 establishes minimum fire protection requirements to mitigate
the hazards to life and property from fire in the wildland-urban interface. The chapter includes
both design-oriented and prescriptive mitigation strategies to reduce the hazards of fire
originating within a structure spreading to wildland and fire originating in wildland spreading to
structures.

Especially targeted for a systems-approach to fire protection are those new buildings that are
deemed to be particularly hazardous under Chapter 5; these buildings are required to be
sprinklered. Other hazard mitigation strategies include establishing around structures
defensible space zones wherein combustible vegetation and trees are regulated and kept
away from buildings and trees are located 10 feet crown-to crown away from each other.
Additional hazards that are dealt with in Chapter 6 include spark arresters on chimneys and
regulated storage of combustible materials, firewood and LP-gas.

SECTION 601-GENERAL

601.1 Scope.
The provisions of this chapter establish general requirements for new and existing buildings,
structures and premises located within wildland-urban interface areas.

601.2 Objective.

The objective of this chapter is to establish minimum requirements to mitigate the risk to life and
property from wildland fire exposures, exposures from adjacent structures and to

prevent structure fires spreading to wildland fuels.

SECTION 602 - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

602.1 General.

An approved automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in all occupancies in new buildings
required to meet the requirements for Class 1 ignition-resistant construction in Chapter 5. The
installation of the automatic sprinkler systems shall be in accordance with nationally recognized
standards.

SECTION 603 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE

603.1 Objective.
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Provisions of this section are intended to modify the fuel load in areas adjacent to structures to
create a defensible space.

603.2 Fuel modification.

Buildings or structures, constructed in compliance with the conforming defensible space
category of Table 503.1, shall comply with the fuel modification distances contained in Table
603.2. For all other purposes the fuel modification distance shall be not less than 30 feet

(9144 mm) or to the lot line, whichever is less. Distances specified in Table 603.2 shall be
measured on a horizontal plane from the perimeter or projection of the building or structure as
shown in Figure 603.2. Distances specified in Table 603.2 are allowed to be increased by the
code official because of a site-specific analysis based on local conditions and the fire protection

plan.

TABLE 603.2 - REQUIRED DEFENSIBLE SPACE

WILDLAND-URBAN FUEL MODIFICATION DISTANCE
INTERFACE AREA (feet)a
Moderate hazard 30
| High hazard 50
Extreme hazard 100

For Sl: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
a. Distances are allowed to be increased due to site-specific analysis based on local conditions and the fire

protection plan.

FIGURE 603.2 - MEASUREMENTS OF FUEL MODIFICATION DISTANCE

Unmogifed

Tabular c

-
.

FIGURE €03.2
MEASUREMENTS OF FUEL MODIFICATION DISTANCE

LLLLL R it i 2012 i

Commentary Figure 60322
10-FOOT SEFARATION BETWEEN TREE CROWMNS AND STRUCTURES
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Commentary Figure 604.4.1
TREES MUST BE TRIMMED AND MAINTAINED

603.2.1 Responsible party.

Persons owning, leasing, controlling, operating or maintaining buildings or structures
requiring defensible spaces are responsible for modifying or removing non-fire-resistive
vegetation on the property owned, leased or controlled by said person.

603.2.2 Trees.

Trees are allowed within the defensible space, provided that the horizontal distance
between crowns of adjacent trees and crowns of trees and structures, overhead electrical
facilities or unmodified fuel is not less than 10 feet (3048 mm). See Figure 603.2.2.

603.2.3 Groundcover.

Deadwood and litter shall be regularly removed from trees. Where ornamental vegetative
fuels or cultivated ground cover, such as green grass, ivy, succulents or similar plants are
used as ground cover, they are allowed to be within the designated defensible space,
provided that they do not form a means of transmitting fire from the native growth to any
structure.

SECTION 604 - MAINTENANCE OF DEFENSIBLE SPACE
604.1 General.
Defensible spaces required by Section 603 shall be maintained in accordance with Section 604.

604.2 Modified area.

Non-fire-resistive vegetation or growth shall be kept clear of buildings or structures, in
accordance with Section 603, in such a manner as to provide a clear area for fire suppression
operations.

604.3 Responsibility.

Persons owning, leasing, controlling, operating or maintaining buildings or structures are
responsible for maintenance of defensible spaces. Maintenance of the defensible space shall
include modifying or removing non-fire-resistive vegetation and keeping leaves, needles and
other dead vegetative material regularly removed from roofs of buildings and structures.

604.4 Trees.
Tree crowns extending to within 10 feet (3048 mm) of any structure shall be pruned to maintain
a minimum horizontal clearance of 10 feet (3048 mm). Tree crowns within the defensible space
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shall be pruned to remove limbs located less than 6 feet (1829 mm) above the ground surface
adjacent to the trees.

604.4.1 Chimney clearance.
Portions of tree crowns that extend to within 10 feet (3048 mm) of the outlet of a chimney
shall be pruned to maintain a minimum horizontal clearance of 10 feet (3048 mm).

604.4.2 Deadwood removed.
Deadwood and litter shall be regularly removed from trees.
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To Protect and Promote the Health and the Environment of the People of Kittitas County

November 18th, 2024

Shane Johnson BS, MA

Environmental Health Specialist II
Kittitas County Public Health Department
507 N. Nanum St Suite 102

Ellensburg WA, 98926

PM-24-00012

Dear Jason Allen,

After reviewing the application and attending the in-person meeting for PM-24-00012 Allen,
Kittitas County Public Health has no comments pertaining to the project.

Do not hesitate 1o reach out if there are any questions.
‘Thank you,

Shane Johnson BS, MA

507 N, Nanum Street, St. 102 - Eilensburg, WA 98926

T: 509.962.7515 - F: 509.962.7581
www.co.kittitas.wa.usfhealth/
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From: Nelson, Jennifer L {DFW)

To: Zach Torrance-Smith

Subject: RE: PM-24-00012 Allen - Request for Comments
Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 10:15:45 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Thanks Zach,

I just noted that | had completed a site visit with Mr. Allen to identify the OHWM which was
essentially the same as top of bank. We flagged it onsite for the surveyors to pick up. While onsite
and during today’s meeting, | recommended planting native shrubs and smaller trees along the
shoreline for bank stabilization and as potential mitigation for additional encroachment into the
Shoreline setback area with the deck addition. We'd be happy to work with the County and
landowner on specific plant recommendations if desired.

Thanks again for including WDFW in these early conversations,
Jen

Jennifer Nelson

Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Program

Ellensburg, WA 98926

(509) 961-6639 Mobile

From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 10:10 AM

To: Shane Johnson <shane.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christian Preszler <christian.preszler@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Dan
Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>;
Jamey Ayling <jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Bradley Gasawski
<bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Subject: PM-24-00012 Allen - Request for Comments

External Email

Good morning everyone,
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Thanks for attending our in-person pre-application meeting this morning (11/13/2024) for the
Allen Remodel Project (PM-24-00012). Please have all comments uploaded to the pre-app
folder (see link below) or emailed to me by Thursday, November 21, 2024, at S5Spm.

Pre-App Meeting Folder: PM-24-00012 Allen

Let me know if you need anything further.

Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner 1
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
P: 509-962-7079

zach.torrancesmith@co. kittitas. wa. us

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to

http:/www.co kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: All staff

FROM: Public Works Pre-Application Team
DATE: November 19, 2024

SUBJECT: PM-24-00012 Allen

ACCESS In review of the site plan, there is no change to the existing access. No

additional access requirements at this time. (JS)

ENGINEERING Except as exempted in KCC 14.05.060, no grading or filling upon a site
involving more than one hundred (100) cubic yards shall be
performed without a grading permit from the County Engineer or
Public Works designee' (KCC 14.05.050). An application for grading in
excess of five hundred (500) cubic yards shall be accompanied by an
engineered grading plan (KCC 14.05.080). (CP)

TRANSPORTATION No comments. {JS)

CONCURRENCY

FLOOD A floodplain development application is required for the proposed

project. Since this is a remodel/addition to an existing structure a
substantial improvement worksheet must also be submitted with the
application. If the project is a substantial improvement to the post-FIRM
structure, the whole structure must meet current KCC 14.08 Flood
Damage Prevention standards.

A portion of the parcel is within the floodway. The deck must be outside
of the floodway boundary, or a no-rise certificate must be provided that
shows the encroachment would not cause any increase to the 100-year
flood elevation. Prior to construction it is advised to have a surveyor mark
the floodway boundary on site to avoid unintentional encroachment. The
floodway boundary being marked on site will be required for the final
flood inspection. (SC)

WATER MITIGATION/ No comments. (SC)
METERING

AIRPORT No comments. (JS)

Page 1 of 2

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX {509) 962-7663
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Please contact Kittitas County Public Works (509) 962-7523 with any questions.

Page 2 of 2

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

il —
KITTITAS COUNTY

T e I L= = = SR Aom s i Sl

TO: Jason Allen

FROM: Jeremy Larson, Building Official
(509)-962-7559 jeremy.larson(@co.kittitas.wa.us

DATE: November 6, 2024

SUBJECT: Pre-Application Meeting PM-24-00012, CDS Building Notes.

The following Building Codes and Design Criteria apply to the proposed remodel/ addition to a Single-
Family Residence.

1) Building Codes:
Any new construction shall be designed and built per the current Kittitas County adopted codes in
KCC 14.04 at the time of individual permit submittal. At this time, we have adopted the 2021 I-
Codes with Washington State Amendments.
Ground snow load is 127 PSF (minimum roof live load is 117 PSF for a heated structure).
Engineering is required.
Use wind exposure B.
Seismic zone is D1.
Wind speed is 110 Vult.

2) Permitting:

Building permit review times are currently running 4-6 weeks for first review.

A design criteria for the parcel is included with this memo.

The project would be reviewed under the Residential Building Code (2021 IRC).
Flood-resistant building materials are required below the BFE.

Additions to residential construction less than 150 square feet do not require additional energy
credits per the Washington State Energy Code- Residential.

oo o

Disclaimer:
Kittitas County Community Development Services Department does not guarantee a parcel eligible for
development until such time as a complete and accurate application is submitted. Further analysis may be
conducted at the time of permit application. Codes are subject to change.

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW * ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

- | Office (509) 962-7506
1'{%"::‘—_' _— | g . e .. .
RITTITAS COUNTY | "Building Partnerships--- Building Communities"

CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

RECIPIENT: |
Date: 8/18/2023 Tax ID: 820734

Site Address: 320 MORNING DOVE LANE, CLE ELUM

2018 IRC Table R301.2(1) (SEE KCC SECTION 14.04.020 FOR FOOTNOTES)

2z ® 2 = ]
s |a.| 8 | T |w~ G g2 | 2 e |2
z we | B> 2 | &= | & g | BEa8 NE |25
(7 - o a o = = 8 > w g ul 5 o
28 | oE| 28 2 |GE|28| =& | $3g | £8 | 48 |E%
= = a 0> ~
3" |ES| Bk | E |g8|F | EF | sBE | 8 | 2% |§°
© & g 5 5% | @ < |z
Min. 30 psf 110 Vult |C, DO and D1 are| Severe 24" Slight to 2F Yes 1,000-2,000 SOF
Roof (Pf) present Moderate
SNOW LOAD INFORMATION
Elevation: | - 2042  XISO _’.ﬂ.;ﬂ&_l___ = Ground Snow Load (PG): | _';Z_ pSf
Roof Snow Load Formula (PF)= (0.7)(CE)(CTY(IXPG) Roof Snow Load
(Pr)
Exposure Factor Thermal Factor Importance Factor
(Ce) (Cn) (I) 117 psf For Heated Structures
X 12 1.1 Heated 1
1.2 1.2 Unheated 1 128 psf For Unheated Structures

ALSO, See ASCE 7.10 For Other Snow Load Issues
Section 7.4 Pitch Reduction. Do not reduce where snow cannot slide off roof. (valley, Pitch Breaks,

Section 7.6 Unbalanced Roof Snow Loads.
Section 7.7 Drifts on Lower Roofs/ Decks.
Section 7.9 Sliding Snow ON Lower Roofs/Decks.

OTHER DESIGN CRITERIA: Prescriptive IRC
Building Code 2018 IBC & 2018 IRC Seismic Zone Cao Do Dim
Wind Speed 110 MPH Roof Class: A Bno CO

Exposure: Frost Depth: 24 Inches

=

See 2018 Washington State Energy Code Climate Zone 5 (see http://www.energy.wsu.edu) o

Community *Planning *Building Inspection *Plan Review *Administration *Permit Services ¢ Code Enforcement
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Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street Suite #2 | Ellensburg, WA 98926
Phone: (509) 962-7506 | Fax: (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS COUNTY E @ E ” W E

Preliminary Site Analysis Report FEB 06 2075
PSA #: PSA-23-00333 Map #: 20-14-20052-044p s County CDS
Issue Date: 9/7/2023 Expiration Date: 9/7/2024

Parcel #: 820734 Site address: %2_% MORNING DOVE LN CLE
Owner: ALLEN, JASON & KATHLEEN H

Proposed use:

320 MORNING DOVE LN
CLE ELUM, WA, 98922
JASONCALLEN1@GMAIL.COM

ADD 576 SQ FT APARTMENT (NO RANGE) ABOVE EXISTING GARAGE

Land & Zoning

Lot size: 0.00000000
Land use: Rural Residential
Zoning: Rural 5

Setback: Front:

Setback: Side:

Setback: Rear:

Due to zoning density requirements, only one structure on
property can have an installed cooking source (i.e., oven,
range, built-in microwave).

25
15
15

Date: 9/7/202. 1



In a platted development?:

Platted development name:

Urban Growth Area?:

Airport overlay:

BPA:

Forest Practices Act:

Mineral lands:
Traffic Impact Fee?:

Park Impact Fee?:

Districts

Irrigation district:

School district:

School district name:

Index 3

Site plan must show setbacks from all property lines as
well as any identified critical areas to the proposed
development or the setbacks from all property lines.
Please see above for setbacks for your parcel. These
setbacks are the minimum requirement for structure
placement in relation to property lines. Please make sure
these are marked on the site plan used for building permit
submittal. Please note that the definition for Lot Line,
Front changed within Kittitas County Code to the following:
17.08.370 “Lot line, front” means a lot line with frontage on
any public street, private street, right-of-way or other
means of vehicular access, other than an alley. (Ord.
2022-017, Ord. 2019-013, 2019;Res. 83-10, 1983). A
parcel may have more than one front lot line.

Yes
Elk Meadows

Please see attached recorded survey. Pay close attention
to any and all easements, encumbrances, plat notes, etc.
that may affect your parcel.

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
Yes

Cle Elum-Roslyn School District

Page 2
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Critical Areas

Shoreline: Yes
Shoreline environment: Shoreline Residential, Aquatic

- Construction from 0-115' of ordinary high water mark
(OHWM) requires additional permitting from CDS
Planning. Please contact us prior to building permit
submittal. Construction from 115'-200' of OHWM requires
a shoreline exemption (also required beyond 200’ if
associated with wetlands or floodway -see attached
handout for shoreline jurisdiction). All shoreline
exemptions can be found via this link:
https://app.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=173-27-040
If you do not qualify for a shoreline exemption, please
contact CDS for additional shoreline permitting
requirements. Your shoreline exemption application
submittal will also need to include a scaled site plan
showing location of all structures, driveways, impervious
surfaces, propane tanks, well, septic, fences, etc. and
proposed uses and distances from property lines, river,
and Horizontal distance from OHWM. (Please see the
attached Washington State Department of Ecology
handout on how to determine the OHWM). ***Please be
aware your project is located in an area of high
significance for potential cultural resources. Should ground
disturbing or other activities related to the proposed project
result in the inadvertent discovery of cultural or
archaeological materials, work shall be stopped in the
immediate area and contact be made with the Washington
State Department of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation (DAHP) and the Confederated Tribes of the
Colville Reservation. Work shall remain suspended until
the findings are assessed and appropriate consultation is
conducted. Should human remains be inadvertently
discovered, as dictated by Washington State RCW
27.44.055, work shall be immediately halted in the area
and contact made with the coroner and local law
enforcement in the most expeditious manner possible.

d &k

PSA # PSA-23-00333 Map #: 20-14-22052-0440 Date: Page 3



DNR water:

Wetlands:

Hazardous slope:
Landslide area:

Priority habitat species:
Species type:

Coal mine shaft:
Channel Migration Zone:

Channel Migration Zone Comments:

Design Criteria

Ground snow load:

Wind speed:
Seismic zone:

Frost depth:

Access

Existing permit number:
Access from:

Permit
requirements:

Access must be constructed prior to :

Index 3

No

No

No

No

Yes

UPPER YAKIMA RIPARIAN AREA

No

Yes

Your proposed project may be in a channel migration zone
which can pose significant risk to structures. CDS is not
requiring a hydrogeological study but does recommend
consultation with a qualified engineer prior to construction
to clarify and minimize risk to your property.

127, Engineering is required

ENGINEERING TO USE EXPOSURE FACTOR 1.2 FOR
SHELTERED AREA USE EXPOSURE “B” FOR
SHELTERED AREA.

110 Vult
D1
24"

Private Road

The existing access will be used to serve this structure

N/A

Page 4



Road Certification:

Existing Access:

Flood

Floodway:

Floodplain:

Flood zone:

Flood panel:

PSA #: PSA-23-00333

Index 3

Not required

Review of site plan shows existing access is being used
and there is no change in use. No further access
requirements at this time.

Yes

A portion of this property is located within the floodway.
The floodway is highly restricted, and any development
must demonstrate no rise in the level of the 100-year flood
before being permitted. No new or substantially improved
residences are allowed within the floodway. The proposed
development either needs to be located outside the
floodway and a certified survey of the parcel showing the
location of the floodway is necessary to establish that the
building will not encroach upon the floodway, or the
development will require a no-rise certification from a
professional engineer.

Yes, 100-Year Floodplain

The activity proposed on this property is within the 100-
year floodplain. All activities within the floodplain require a
floodplain development permit. All construction, including
structures that are exempt from a building permit, must
follow the guidelines within KCC 14.08. Structures may be
subject to mandatory flood insurance purchase
requirements. For all walled and roofed structures in the
100-year floodplain, elevation certificates are required as
part of the floodplain development permitting process. It is
the responsibility of the owner or owner’s authorized agent
to obtain elevation certificates. For residential structures
located within the 100-year floodplain, a pre-application
meeting is required prior to submitting a residential building
permit.

100 YEAR, FLOODWAY
53037C0654D

Map #: 20-14-22052-0440 Date: 9/7/2023 5



Environmental Health

Comments:

Code Enforcement

Existing Code Enforcement:

Stormwater & Grading

Stormwater Plans required:

Index 3

Please contact Environmental Health for water and septic
requirements.

Phone: (509) 962-7515

Online: Environmental Health Website

No

No open code enforcement cases found for this parcel.

No

Kittitas County had adopted the Stormwater Management
Manual for Eastern Washington. All new development and
redevelopment, unless certain exemptions are met, are
required to meet the requirements for: Core Element 1 —
Preparation of Stormwater Site Plan Core Element 2 —
Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Core
Element 3 — Source Control of Pollution Core Element 4 —
Preservation of Natural Drainage Systems Projects that
will create greater than 5,000 square feet of impervious
surface need to provide an engineered stormwater plan to
Public Works that demonstrates how the project meets the
requirements for all the applicable Core Elements,
including also: Core Element 5 — Runoff Treatment (if
Pollution Generating Impervious Surfaces > 5,000 sq. ft.)
Core Element 6 — Flow Control (if Impervious Surfaces >
10,000 sq. ft.) Core Element 7 — Operations and
Maintenance (If thresholds for core elements 5 or 6 are
met)

#: PSA-23-00333

Map #: 20-14-22052-0440 Date’ 9/7/2023 6



Grading Permit comments:

Fire

Wildland Urban Interface Code:

Fire district:
Fire district name:
Inspection Required:

Required Defensible Space:

Site Plan

Well/Septic:

Setbacks?

Scale?:

All Structures? :

Critical Areas?:
Access? :

WUI Defensible Space? :
Easements?:

Comments:

Water

Water Mitigation Required:

Index 3

A grading permit is required for any filling or excavating
prior to beginning work unless certain exemptions are met.
For more information visit:

http://www.co kittitas.wa.us/public-
works/development/grading-permit.aspx

Moderate Hazard- Comply with IR3 Construction Materials
Form, build a 30' defensible space or to property line, no
mitigations, final inspection required.

Yes
Fire District 7 (Cle Elum)
Yes

30

No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No

Please ensure all required elements including any critical
areas are expressed on your site plan when applying to
build.

No

Date: 9/7/2023 Page 7
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OTC Area: Yes

Zone: Green

Water Meter Required: No

Comments: This parcel is connecting to a Group A water system. For

questions about the Adequate Water Supply Determination
application requirements please call KCPHD at 509-962-
7515.

NOTE: Kittitas County CDS cannot guarantee eligibility for development until a complete and accurate
application is submitted. Codes and regulations are subject to change; project applications shall adhere to
current codes and regulations at time of permit submittal. **PSA applications expire after 365 days from the
application date™

Map 17/2023 8
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KITTITAS COUNTY .
R : -
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES eceipt Number: CD25-00242

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
509-962-7506 / https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/ /

KITTITAS COUNTY

Payer/Payee: ALLEN, JASON & KATHLEEN H Cashier: JESSIE ROSENOW Date: 02/06/2025
320 MORNING DOVE LN Payment Type: CHECK (5175)
CLE ELUM WA 98922
SV-25-00001 Shoreline Variance 320 MORNING DOVE LN CLE ELUM
Fee Description Fee Amount Amount Paid Fee Balance
Public Works Shoreline Substantial Development $550.00 $550.00 $0.00
Shoreline Setback Variance $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
SV-25-00001 TOTALS: $4,550.00 $4,550.00 $0.00
TOTAL PAID: $4,550.00

Printed 02/06/2025 15:42:00 by Jessie Rosenow Page 10f 1
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320 MORNING DOVE LANE

A PORTION OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 22, T.20N., R. 14 E., W.M.
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

;
g
Q
£
3
B
3
&
Q
2 2
do
S 5 o
? t] t U) EE
20 o . 10 | o0 < Ue
E;:# Ly 0
I = . & Eg
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LOT HORIZONTAL DATUM:
THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE WASHINGTON STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (SOUTH ZONE), NAD. 83 (11). ALL
DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE GROUND SCALE BASED ON A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR (CSF) OF 0.99988012867, MULTIPLY
CSF BY GROUND DISTANCE TO OBTAIN GRID DISTANCES.
VERTICAL DATUM:
/ NAVD 88
/
= CONTOUR INTERVAL = 1 FOOT
APPROX. EDGE /
OF GRAVEL (TYP.) - SURVEY NOTES AND STATEMENT OF TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ELEMENTS (WAC 332-130-145):
LOT 34 :
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO ILLUSTRATE EXISTING AND PROPOSED FEATURES TO FACILITATE AN APPLICATION
FOR A SHORELINE VARIANCE PERMIT ON LOT 40 & THE SOUTH 3.95 FEET OF LOT 41, BLOCK 4 OF THE PLAT OF ELK
, MEADOWS, BOOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 67-71 FOR DESIGN.
2. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED USING A TRIMBLE S7, 3" TOTAL STATION WITH RESULTING ACCURACY THAT MEETS OR
/ EXCEEDS STANDARDS PER WAC 332-130-090.
/
/
/ LOT 41 3. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CURRENT TITLE REPORT. THEREFORE, IT DOES NOT
/ / PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD OR OTHERWISE.
/ /
/ 100 OFFSET // 4. FOR ADDITIONAL SURVEY AND REFERENCE INFORMATION, SEE THE FOLLOWING:
/ FROM APPROX. ,
TOP OF BANK ~ « BOOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 67-71, AFN: 306104
/ /
&/ P « BOOK 5 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 47, AFN: 427432
R « BOOK 31 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 51, AFN: 200504080045
Pkl S 80°1411n « BOOK 31 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 164, AFN; 200508160016
8 // = SE 24345 e « BOOK 39 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 102, AFN: 201412120024 =
, OQ // // —~~+_LOT 73 AND THE SURVEYS REFERENCED THEREON, RECORDS OF KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON. E <
/ e =
§ / / ? o o~ 5. THE CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON DIRECT FIELD OBSERVATIONS COMPLETED NOVEMBER 10, 2022. ~ SI
il APPROX. EDGE = 4%* NE < a
é) /o OF GRAVEL (TYP) — X\ “-2041 o \ 6. THE ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE ACCURATE TO ONE-HALF THE CONTOUR INTERVAL. >
/ [P & / : - /
LOT 35 S/ i p et +0,40 ACRES \ 7. LOCATION OF EXISTING AND OBSERVABLE UTILITIES ARE FROM DIRECT FIELD OBSERVATIONS. @) E
/ : Ossco EX. 4'X7' DECK __| FF=2044.6 Q =
/ 5 03SCo ~ TO BE REMOVED 8. AGREED UPON SCOPE OF UTILITY INVESTIGATION BETWEEN THE PROJECT OWNER/AGENT AND SURVEYOR IS TO N
R=50.00'-.. s | HOUSE CAPTURE THE LOCATION OF EXISTING AND OBSERVABLE UTILITIES. <
L=28.90'—_Y N LOT 40 =
7 "
“ B [ / a=33°0708 S —_ EX. STARS —
@) & <047 __ SHEE = - LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED - AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 202107020007:
e, ! N -

5804930
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EX. STARS /
7

LOT 40 AND THE SOUTH 3.95 FEET OF LOT 41, BLOCK 4, ELK MEADOWS, IN THE COUNTY OF KITTITAS, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

", 6" 0 III Py A AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN BOOK 3 OF PLATS, PAGES 67 THROUGH 71, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.
~ 163 '° 06" /'Lob‘ SEPTIC . , o
a e i S PARCEL INFORMATION:
' ... PORTALS _ * pRoPOSED APPROX. TOP _/ / :
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Y. PROPOSED 242-SQFT ¥, 7 &
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@ POWER OUTLET £ 5
— N
Kittitas County CD g
O POWER POLE ty CDS g ¥
FLOODPLAIN INFORMATION: 3
LOT 37 B TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
1. PORTIONS OF THIS PROPERTY LIE WITHIN THE REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN AND FLOODWAY AS
INDICATED HEREON.
= POST
2. THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE) FOR THE EXISTING RESIDENCE IS 2046.6'. INDEX LOCATION
@ ELEVATION MARKER SEC. 22 T. 20 N.R. 14 E.W.M.
3. THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE) FOR THE EXISTING GARAGE IS 2047.0'.
FF FINISH FLOOR JOB NO. 22123
DATE 02/2025
R) RADIAL BEARING SCALE 1"=20’
DESIGNED N/A
OHE OVERHEAD POWER LINES @ DRAWN D.LP./G.W.
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D.L.P.
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities” Fax (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS COUNTY

February 25, 2025

Jason Allen
822 NW 107" Street
Seattle, WA 98177

Encompass Engineering & Surveying
c/o0: Monica Tappel

110 South Oakes Ave. #250

Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE: Allen Shoreline Variance Application (SV-25-00001)
Dear Applicant,

Community Development Services (CDS) received your application for a shoreline variance on February 6, 2025.
CDS has reviewed your submitted materials and has determined that the application submittal packet is complete
as of February 25, 2025.

Continued processing of your application will include, but is not limited to, the following actions:

1. Specific Project Notice of Application will be published in the newspaper of record and sent to all adjoining
property owners, governmental agencies, and interested persons.

2. Consideration of written comments from all adjoining property owners, governmental agencies, and
interested persons.

You may pick up the "Land Use Action" sign at any time to be posted at the frontage road and return the signed
affidavit of posting to my attention. After this has been completed I will be able to issue the Notice of
Application. The Notice of Application cannot commence until the Land Use Action sign has been posted along
the access at the front of your property and the affidavit of posting has been returned, either physically or
electronically.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, I can be reached at (509) 962-7079, or by email at
zach.torrancesmith@co kittitas.wa.us.

Thank you,

Sl

Zach Torrance-Smith

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street, Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926
(p) 509-962-7079
zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ®* CODE ENFORCEMENT
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 93926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

\@c'\-"cm L D"’fr

ﬂ .

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

Affidavit of Mailing & Publication

PROPOSAL NAME: (SV-25-00001) Allen
NOTIFICATION OF: Notice of Application

NOTIFICATION MAIL DATE: February 28, 2025

I certify that the following documentation:
e Notice of Application for Allen Shoreline Variance

has been mailed and/or emailed to the attached list of persons and participants, and that proper
notification (as attached) has been published in the Legal Newspaper(s) of Record for Kittitas County.

Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner I

County of Kittitas
State of Washington

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Effective July 19, 2007, Kittitas County Code requires all project actions that are not processed administratively
to have a notice posted at the site of the project. Per KCC 15A.03.110 the following applies:

I. The applicant shall post the subject property with signs as required by Community Development Services,

2. Signs shall be posted on each road frontage on the subject property and shall be clearly visible and
accessible.

3. Signs shall be posted and on-site prior to the issuance of a Notice of Application.

4. The sign shall be posted in a sturdy manner to remain on-site until fifteen days after the expiration of the
Notice of Decision appeal period. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to properly dispose of the
sign.

5. At the time of development application, Community Development Services will identify the number of
signs needed and the general location of each sign on the subject property.

6. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to place the structure on which the sign will be posted on site.
At such time the structure and sign is in place, the applicant shall contact Community Development

Services.
| DATE: 2/25/2025 | PLANNER: Zach Torrance-Smith |
| PROJECT NAME: Allen | FILE NUMBER: SV-25-00001

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

i JasonAllen , certify that I am the landowner and/or authorized
agent responsible for the posting of this land use project site and further certify that the site has been posted as
required by Kittitas County Code. I understand that the required posting period begins immediately and ends 15
days after the ending of the appeal period on the Notice of Decision and the sign(s) will be posted at the site until
this time. Failure to post the site and return this form to Community Development Services in a timely
manner will result in a delay of the application review for the project.

W 2/28/25

[P Signature Date

Please return the above certification to CDS; Fax at 509-962-7682; or mail to; Community Development
Services, 411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926.

For Staff Use Only:
Received

Index 9
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US
Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

KITTITAS COUNTY

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
Notice of Application: February 28, 2025
Application Received: February 6, 2025
Application Complete: February 25, 2025

Project File Number: SV-25-00001
Project Name: Allen Shoreline Variance
Applicant: Jason Allen

Location: 320 Morning Dove Lane, Cle Elum, WA 98922. In a portion of the SE % of Sec. 22, T. 20 N, R. 14 E., WM
in Kittitas County, WA; Parcel number 820734.

Proposal: Applicant is proposing a minor deck addition to an existing Single-Family Residence. The net addition to the
deck will be 179 sq. ft. A smaller 63 sq. ft. deck will be removed. The project also includes a remodel to the interior of
the home, with no increase to the existing footprint.

Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the
public at the Kittitas County Community Development Services (CDS) office at 411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg,
Washington, 98926, or on the CDS website at https://www.co kKittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx then navigate to
“Shoreline Variances” & “SV-25-00001 Allen”. Phone: (509) 962-7506

Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on April 1, 2025. All
comments will be considered in the decision-making process, and any person has the right to comment on this
application and receive notification of the decision, once made. Per KCC 17B.070.080 any person aggrieved by the
granting, denying, or rescinding of a permit on shorelines of the state may seek review from the shorelines hearings
board by filing a petition for review within twenty-one (21) days of the date of filing of the decision, pursuant to RCW
90.58.180.(Ord. 2016-006, 2016)

Required Permits: Shoreline Variance, Building Permit

The following development regulations will be used for project mitigation and consistency: Shoreline Master
Program, Kittitas County Critical Areas Ordinance Title 17A, and Kittitas County Shorelines Title 17B.

Designated Permit Coordinator: Zach Torrance-Smith, Staff Planner: (509) 962-7079; email at
zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Project Name (File Number): Allen Shoreline Variance (SV-25-00001)
Applicant: Jason Allen

Location: 320 Morning Dove Lane, Cle Elum, WA 98922. In a portion of the SE Y of Sec. 22, T. 20
N., R. 14 E., WM in Kittitas County, WA; Parcel #820734.

Proposal: Applicant is proposing a minor deck addition to an existing Single-Family Residence. The
net addition to the deck will be 179 sq. ft. A smaller 63 sq. ft. deck will be removed. The project also
includes a remodel to the interior of the home, with no increase to the existing footprint.

Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be
examined by the public at the Kittitas County Community Development Services (CDS) office at 411
N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, Washington, 98926, or on the CDS website at
https://www.co.Kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx then navigate to “Shoreline Variances” &
“SV-25-00001 Allen”.

Phone: (509) 962-7506

Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on April 1,
2025. All comments will be considered in the decision-making process, and any person has the right
to comment on this application and receive notification of the decision, once made. Per KCC
17B.070.080 any person aggrieved by the granting, denying, or rescinding of a permit on shorelines of
the state may seek review from the shorelines hearings board by filing a petition for review within
twenty-one (21) days of the date of filing of the decision, pursuant to RCW 90.58.180.(Ord. 2016-006,
2016)

Required Permits: Shoreline Variance, Building Permit

The following development regulations will be used for project mitigation and consistency:
Shoreline Master Program, Kittitas County Critical Areas Ordinance Title 17A, and Kittitas County
Shorelines Title 17B.

Designated Permit Coordinator: Zach Torrance-Smith, Staff Planner: (509) 962-7079; email at
zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

Notice of Application: February 28, 2025
Application Received: February 6, 2025
Application Complete: February 25, 2025

Publish Daily Record: March 4, 2025


https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

Index 11
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Washington, County of Kittitas, ss: The undersigned being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and
says: That he/she is the representative of The Daily Record, a daily newspaper. That said newspaper is a legal
newspaper and has been approved as a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the County in which
it is published and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the publications here-
inafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a newspaper in Ellensburg, Kittitas County,
Washington, and it is now and during all of said time printed in an true copy of

KC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
NOA: Allen Shoreline Vari (SV-25-00001)

is published in regular issues (and not in supplement form) of said newspaper once a week for a period of 1
consecutive week(s), commencing on the following days.

03/04/25
All dates inclusive and that such newspaper were regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said

period. That the full amount of the fee charged for the foregoing publication is the sum of $152.24 the rate of
$13.75 per column inch for each insertion.

Subscribed to me this date: 02/28/25

Printed Name Signed Name
Notary Public in and for

The State of Washington

(SEAL)

613686
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Project Name (File Number): Allen Shoreline Vari-
ance (SV-25-00001)

Applicant: Jason Allen

Location: 320 Morning Dove Lane, Cle Elum, WA
98922. In a portion of the SE % of Sec.22, T.20 N., R.
14 E., WM in Kittitas County, WA; Parcel #820734.

Proposal: Applicant is proposing a minor deck addi-
tion to an existing Single-Family Residence. The net
addition to the deck will be 179 sq. ft. A smaller 63 sq.
ft. deck will be removed. The project also includes a
remodel to the interior of the home, with no increase to
the existing footprint.

Materials Available for Review: The submitted appli-
cation and related filed documents may be examined
by the public at the Kittitas County Community De-
velopment Services (CDS) office at 411 N. Ruby St.,
Suite 2, Ellensburg, Washington, 98926, or on the CDS
website at https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/
default.aspx then navigate to “Shoreline Variances” &
“SV-25-00001 Allen’”

Phone: (509) 962-7506

Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted
to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on April 1, 2025.
All comments will be considered in the decision-mak-
ing process, and any person has the right to comment
on this application and receive notification of the de-
cision, once made. Per KCC 17B.070.080 any person
aggrieved by the granting, denying, or rescinding of a
permit on shorelines of the state may seek review from
the shorelines hearings board by filing a petition for re-
view within twenty-one (21) days of the date of filing of
the decision, pursuant to RCW 90.58.180.(Ord. 2016-
006, 2016)

Required Permits: Shoreline Variance, Building Per-
mit

The following development regulations will be
used for project mitigation and consistency: Shore-
line Master Program, Kittitas County Critical Areas Or-
dinance Title 17A, and Kittitas County Shorelines Title
17B.

Staff contact: Zach Torrance-Smith, Staff Planner:
(509) 962-7079; email at zach.torrancesmith @ co.kit-
titas.wa.us

Notice of Application: February 28, 2025
Application Received: February 6, 2025
Application Complete: February 25, 2025

PUBLISH: Daily Record: March 4, 2025 /
LEGAL #613686
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

KITTITAS COUNTY

April 2, 2025

Jason Allen
822 NW 107 Street
Seattle, WA 98177

Encompass Engineering & Surveying

Attn: Monica Tappel

110 South Oakes Ave. #250

Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE: Allen Shoreline Variance, SV-25-00001 - Transmittal of Comments
Dear Applicant,

The comment period for the Allen Shoreline Variance, SV-25-00001, ended on April 1, 2025, at 5:00 pm.
Community Development Services received the following comments:

e March 13, 2025 Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
e March 26, 2025 Kittitas County Public Works

e March 28, 2025 Washington State Dept. of Ecology

e March 31, 2025 Bonneville Power Administration

e April 1, 2025 Washington State Dept. of Fish & Wildlife

If you wish to provide responses to any of the received comments, please do so by 5:00 pm on April 17, 2025, so
that staff can incorporate and consider any of your responses into the staff report. If you would like additional
time to address any of the comments, please contact me directly to extend the response due date. If staff have not
heard from you by April 17, 2025, we will proceed with our staff report and decision on the shoreline variance. If
you have questions about any comments from an agency, please contact them directly.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (509) 962-7079, or by e-mail at
zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

Sincerely,

Sl

Zach Torrance-Smith
Staff Planner

Enclosed: Comments listed above

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION
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From: Rodgers,Deborah (CONTR) - TERR-TRI CITIES RMHQ
To: Zach Torrance-Smith

Subject: RE: SV-25-00001 Allen - Notice of Application

Date: Monday, March 31, 2025 4:48:17 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Zach,

Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) has had the opportunity to review SV-25-00001
Allen - Notice of Application.

In researching our records, we have found that this proposal will not directly impact BPA
facilities. BPA does not have any objections to the approval of this request at this time.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact Valorie
Connell at (509) 544-4746 or by email at VLConnell@bpa.gov.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this application.

Deborah Rodgers
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
(CONTR) Actalent

Realty Technician 3 | Real Property Field Services | TERR/Tri-Cities-RMHQ
dxrodgers@bpa.gov | O: 509-544-4749 | C: 360-624-0566

From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 1:14 PM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rebecca Cruse (PW)
<rebecca.cruse.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis <cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy


mailto:dxrodgers@bpa.gov
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
http://www.bpa.gov/
https://www.energy.gov/
mailto:dxrodgers@bpa.gov
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Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley
Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia <christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; enviroreview@yakama.com;
corrine_camuso@yakama.com; jessica_lally@yakama.com; noah_oliver@yakama.com;
casey_barney@yakama.com; kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; batt@yakimafish-nsn.gov;
guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com;
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com;
john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com;
steve@snoqualmietribe.us; dahp@snoqualmietribe.us; adam@snoqualmietribe.us;
russell.mau@doh.wa.gov; tebu461l@ecy.wa.gov; lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV,;
FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator
<crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; rand461@ECY.WA.GOV; Downes, Scott G (DFW)
<Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov; cassandra.weekes@dfw.wa.gov;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov; luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov; SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov;
MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov; Moody, Amanda (DNR) <Amanda.Moody@dnr.wa.gov>; Hendrix,
Leah D <lhendrix@usbr.gov>; Hoff, Jennifer L <jhoff@usbr.gov>; ken.graham@parks.wa.gov;
john.ernster@parks.wa.gov; rachel.mazzacavallo@parks.wa.gov; real.estate@parks.wa.gov;
kimberly.larned@usda.gov; deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; Jenae.N.Churchill@usace.army.mil;
Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov; SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov; AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov;
CMOlcese@bpa.gov; Connell,Valorie L (BPA) - TERR-PASCO <VLConnell@bpa.gov>; Rodgers,Deborah
(CONTR) - TERR-TRI CITIES RMHQ <dxrodgers@bpa.gov>; rightofway@pse.com; Marcus, Dylan
<Dylan.Marcus@ pse.com>; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; office@kcfd7.com; Aaron Lowe
<ALowe@kcfd7.com>; kcarlson@kcfd7.com; robertsb@cersd.org; communityrelations@cersd.org
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ellie Myers <ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Subject: SV-25-00001 Allen - Notice of Application

Good afternoon,

CDS is requesting comments on the following Shoreline Variance application: SV-25-00001
Allen.

Links to the file materials can be found below. The comment period will end on April 1, 2025, at
5pm. CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this
date.

Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.
Internal Link: SV-25-00001 Allen

External Link: SV-25-00001 Allen

If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Shoreline
Variances” and then the project file number “SV-25-00001 Allen”.



file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/Shoreline/Shoreline%20Variances/SV%202025/SV-25-00001%20Allen
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?archive=Active&title=Shoreline%20Variances&project=SV-25-00001+Allen
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx
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Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner 1
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
P: 509-962-7079
h.torrancesmith ki

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to

http:/www.co . kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14


mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx
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From: Connor Armi

To: Zach Torrance-Smith

Cc: Guy Moura; DAHP SEPA

Subject: Re: SV-25-00001 Allen - Notice of Application
Date: Thursday, March 13, 2025 8:13:12 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Zach,

This compliance review is in response to SV-25-00001 Allen. The proposed project involves
minimal ground disturbance in the demolition and construction of a new deck attached to an
existing residential structure. The project area is within the Very High risk area for an
inadvertent discovery according to the DAHP predictive model.

We request an IDP be in place prior to project implementation.

Sincerely,
Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA

History/Archaeology Program

connor.armi.hsv@colvilletribes.com

On Fri, Feb 28, 2025 at 1:14 PM Zach Torrance-Smith
<zach.torrancesmith@co kittitas.wa.us> wrote:

Good afternoon,

CDS is requesting comments on the following Shoreline Variance application: SV-25-00001
Allen.

Links to the file materials can be found below. The comment period will end on April 1,
2025, at Spm. CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not
received by this date.

Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials.

Internal Link: SV-25-00001 Allen


mailto:connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:guy.moura@colvilletribes.com
mailto:sepa@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
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External Link: SV-25-00001 Allen

If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Shoreline
Variances” and then the project file number “SV-25-00001 Allen”.

Zach Torrance-Smith

Planner 1

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

P: 509-962-7079
zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to

http:/www.co kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately
and delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14


https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?archive=Active&title=Shoreline%20Variances&project=SV-25-00001+Allen
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Central Region Office
1250 West Alder St., Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 ¢ 509-575-2490

March 28, 2025

Zach Torrance-Smith

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: 202500772, SV-25-00001

Dear Zach Torrance-Smith:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Application for the Allen Shoreline
Variance. We have reviewed the environmental checklist and have the following comments.

Shorelands and Environmental Assistance Program

The applicant is requesting a variance in order to expand a non-conforming use. Ecology
published guidance titled Variance Permit Reviews Guidance for Local Governments in June
2023. It is recommended that the applicant consider the variance review criteria in WAC 173-
27-170(2). Relevant to all applications for Shoreline Variance Permits, all considerations
provided by Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-27-170(2) must meet the criteria of
the WAC in order for a variance to receive approval.

Sincerely,

\ A\

'.J_N\,,\J\L'ﬂ ' ‘/./'?‘ ‘-\j‘\l, \on
Amber Johnson

SEPA Coordinator

Central Region Office
509-723-5677
crosepacoordinator@ecy.wa.gov


https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/2306010.pdf
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KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Staff

FROM: Public Works Plan Review Team
DATE: March 26, 2025

SUBJECT: SV-25-00001 Allen

ENGINEERING Except as exempted in KCC 14.05.060, no grading or filling upon a site involving
more than one hundred (100) cubic yards shall be performed without a grading
permit from the County Engineer or Public Works designee (KCC 14.05.050). An
application for grading in excess of five hundred (500) cubic yards shall be
accompanied by an engineered grading plan (KCC 14.05.080). (CP)

FLOOD A floodplain development application is required for the proposed project.
Since this is a remodel/addition to an existing structure a substantial
improvement worksheet must also be submitted with the application. If the
project is a substantial improvement to the post-FIRM structure, the whole
structure must meet current KCC 14.08 Flood Damage Prevention standards.

A portion of the parcel is within the floodway. The deck must be outside of the
floodway boundary, or a no-rise certificate must be provided that shows the
encroachment would not cause any increase to the 100-year flood elevation.
Prior to construction it is advised to have a surveyor mark the floodway
boundary on site to avoid unintentional encroachment. The floodway boundary
being marked on site will be required for the final flood inspection. (SC)

WATER No comments. (SC)

MITIGATION/

METERING
No comments. (JS)

AIRPORT

Please contact Kittitas County Public Works (509) 962-7523 with any questions.

Page 1of 1

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523

Ellensburg, WA 98926

FAX (509) 962-7663
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State of Washington
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

South Central Region ® Region 3 e 1701 South 24" Avenue, Yakima, WA 98902-5720
Telephone: (509) 575-2740

April 1, 2025

Zach Torrance-Smith

Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON SV-25-00001 Allen Shoreline Variance
Dear Mr. Torrance-Smith,

The Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has reviewed the application
materials associated with the proposed Shoreline Variance and we’ve visited the parcel with
Mr. Allen in September 2024.

The Yakima River is a Shoreline of Statewide significance and is home to numerous native fish,
including ESA listed steelhead and bull trout as well as Spring Chinook and Coho salmon within
this reach. The Yakima River is also home to freshwater mussels, with one of the largest known
in Washington State just down river from the Allen property. Riparian and Shoreline vegetation
helps to stabilize stream banks, provide shade and leaf litter, and helps to filter pollutants
before they enter the river. Native shoreline vegetation also helps protect the riverbanks from
erosion, providing value not only to fish and wildlife, but to people as well.

The proposed project will expand the deck by 179 square feet into the Shoreline buffer along
the Yakima River and proposes planting 20 livestakes along the bank as mitigation. The
proposed mitigation is insufficient as proposed and WDFW recommends a more robust planting
plan for the shoreline that includes monitoring, maintenance, reporting, and permanent
protections to ensure the additional encroachment into the buffer does not negatively impact
aquatic resources. WDFW recommends 1) that the mitigation planting area be at least as big as
the area of encroachment (179 square feet), 2) that the newly vegetated area have at least 80%
survival after three years, and 3) that there are permanent protections on the mitigation area
associated with the proposed permanent encroachment into the buffer.

WDFW would be pleased to work with the County and applicants to review the riparian
management plan prior to approval to assist in finding mutually agreeable riparian species.
Please feel free to contact me at (509) 961-6639 or Jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov if you have
any questions about these comments.



mailto:Jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov

Page 2

Sincerely,

P

\. ,/q)//' L7

/

v/

Jennifer Nelson
Area Habitat Biologist

/ “/// /KZ/SC/’“/
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From: Monica Tappel

To: Zach Torrance-Smith; Jason Allen

Cc: Jamey Avling; Ellie Myers; Bradley Gasawski; Marc Kirkpatrick; Amy Donlan
Subject: RE: SV-25-00001 Allen - Transmittal of Comments

Date: Wednesday, April 16, 2025 12:30:30 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Good morning Zach,
Thank you for your email.

In response to the comment provided by WDFW - Our client will implement the mitigation plan
proposed by WDFW.

In response to the comment provided by The Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation —
An IDP will be in place prior to project implementation.

In response to the comments provided by Kittitas County Public Works — Engineering and
Flood requirements are understood and will be implemented.

Best Regards,

Monica Tappel

Office Administrator

D: (509) 656-4618

MTappel@encompasses.net

www.EncompassES.net

Eastern Washington: 110 South Oakes Ave. #250, Cle Elum, WA 98922 | P: (509) 674-7433
Western Washington: 165 NE Juniper St., Suite 201, Issaquah, WA 98027 | P: (425) 392-0250

From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2025 1:10 PM

To: Monica Tappel <MTappel@encompasses.net>; Jason Allen <jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com>
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ellie Myers <ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marc Kirkpatrick


mailto:MTappel@encompasses.net
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com
mailto:jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net
mailto:ADonlan@encompasses.net
mailto:MTappel@encompasses.net
https://www.encompasses.net/
https://www.google.com/maps/place/110+S+Oakes+Ave+%23250,+Cle+Elum,+WA+98922/@47.1932896,-120.9416103,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x549a101868bc87f7:0xc6d59457c40f6fb1!8m2!3d47.193286!4d-120.93903?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/165+NE+Juniper+St,+Issaquah,+WA+98027/@47.5389279,-122.0351967,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x54906f85cd0b20e1:0x7acad2f1e107cdb0!8m2!3d47.5389243!4d-122.033008
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<mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net>; Amy Donlan <ADonlan@encompasses.net>
Subject: RE: SV-25-00001 Allen - Transmittal of Comments

Good afternoon,

| don’t know what determination the Dept. of Ecology will make in this case. Shoreline
Variances in general are a difficult project for the Dept. of Ecology to sign off on, but again |
don’t know what determination they will make. After we’ve generated our staff report, we
make a recommendation to the Hearings Examiner, then the Hearings Examiner makes their
recommendation to Ecology, who has the final say on all Shoreline Variances.

Let us know if you have further questions.

Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner 1
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
P: 509-962-7079
ach.torrancesmith(@co.kittitas.wa.us

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to

http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.

From: Monica Tappel <MTappel@encompasses.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2025 11:38 AM
To: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jason Allen

<jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com>

Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.avling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ellie Myers <ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>;

Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marc Kirkpatrick

<mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net>; Amy Donlan <ADonlan@encompasses.net>
Subject: RE: SV-25-00001 Allen - Transmittal of Comments

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the
sender and have verified the content is safe.

HiZach,


mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx
mailto:MTappel@encompasses.net
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com
mailto:jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net
mailto:ADonlan@encompasses.net

Index 13

Thank you for your response regarding the WDFW comment. Are you able to provide any
information regarding the DOE comment?

The Department of Ecology’s comment was only that the application needed to meet WAC
173-27-170, in the County’s opinion do you believe the arguments, as they are currently
presented, would meet those requirements?

Thanks again!

Monica Tappel

Office Administrator

D: (509) 656-4618

MTappel@encompasses.net

www.EncompassES.net

Eastern Washington: 110 South Oakes Ave. #250, Cle Elum, WA 98922 | P: (509) 674-7433
Western Washington: 165 NE Juniper St., Suite 201, Issaqguah, WA 98027 | P: (425) 392-0250

From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2025 11:03 AM

To: Monica Tappel <MTappel@encompasses.net>; Jason Allen <jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com>
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.avling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ellie Myers <ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marc Kirkpatrick

<mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net>; Amy Donlan <ADonlan@encompasses.net>
Subject: RE: SV-25-00001 Allen - Transmittal of Comments

Good morning Monica,

We shouldn’t need an extension to the comment response period. If you and your clients
incorporate that you are willing to collaborate with WDFW’s mitigation recommendations in
your response to transmitted comments, that should be sufficient to address their concerns.

Let me know if you have any further questions or concerns.

Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner 1
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926


mailto:MTappel@encompasses.net
https://www.encompasses.net/
https://www.google.com/maps/place/110+S+Oakes+Ave+%23250,+Cle+Elum,+WA+98922/@47.1932896,-120.9416103,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x549a101868bc87f7:0xc6d59457c40f6fb1!8m2!3d47.193286!4d-120.93903?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/165+NE+Juniper+St,+Issaquah,+WA+98027/@47.5389279,-122.0351967,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x54906f85cd0b20e1:0x7acad2f1e107cdb0!8m2!3d47.5389243!4d-122.033008
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:MTappel@encompasses.net
mailto:jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com
mailto:jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net
mailto:ADonlan@encompasses.net
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P: 509-962-7079
zach.torrancesmith(@co.kittitas.wa.us

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to

http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.

From: Monica Tappel <MTappel@encompasses.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2025 10:47 AM
To: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jason Allen

<jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com>

Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.avling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ellie Myers <ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marc Kirkpatrick

<mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net>; Amy Donlan <ADonlan@encompasses.net>
Subject: RE: SV-25-00001 Allen - Transmittal of Comments

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the
sender and have verified the content is safe.

Good morning Zach,

Thank you for sending over the comments. | do have a couple of questions regarding the
comments that | am hoping you would be able to answer.

With regards to WDFW comments for a more substantial mitigation plan. There is no problem
doing the extra mitigation and we can have Ed update the report and include a monitoring
report. Would you need the updated report prior to preparing your staff report and making a
determination? If so, we would likely need to request an extension on responding to the
comments so we can work with Ed to get that completed. If we do need an extension, what is
the process for that and how much time would that allot?

The Department of Ecology’s comment was only that the application needed to meet WAC
173-27-170, in the County’s opinion do you believe the arguments, as they are currently

presented, would meet those requirements?

Thank you for your help and time,

Monica Tappel


mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx
mailto:MTappel@encompasses.net
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com
mailto:jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net
mailto:ADonlan@encompasses.net
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Office Administrator

D: (509) 656-4618

MTappel@encompasses.net

www.EncompassES.net

Eastern Washington: 110 South Oakes Ave. #250, Cle Elum, WA 98922 | P: (509) 674-7433
Western Washington: 165 NE Juniper St., Suite 201, Issaguah, WA 98027 | P: (425) 392-0250

From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co . kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 2:30 PM

To: Jason Allen <jason.c.allen.1@gmail.com>; Monica Tappel <MTappel@encompasses.net>
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.avling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ellie Myers <ellie.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Subject: SV-25-00001 Allen - Transmittal of Comments

Good afternoon,

Please see the attached comments regarding your Shoreline Variance application. Please
respond to these in a timely manner, after which we will move ahead to the next phase of this
project.

If we have not received a response by April 17, 2025, we will assume you have no objections to
any of the comments and will proceed to the next phase.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner 1
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
P: 509-962-7079
h.torrancesmith ki

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to

http:/www.co . kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.
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The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, EHensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

I . = — - . e

Affidavit of Mailing & Publication

PROPOSAL NAME: (SV-25-00001) Allen
NOTIFICATION OF: Notice of Public Hearing

NOTIFICATION MAIL DATE: April 23, 2025

I certify that the following documentation:
¢ Notice of Public Hearing for Allen Shoreline Variance

has been mailed and/or emailed to the attached list of persons and participants, and that proper
notification (as attached) has been published in the Legal Newspaper(s) of Record for Kittitas County.

%W

v <—____Signature

Zach Torrance-Smith
Planner 1

County of Kittitas
State of Washington

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW * ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES ¢ CODE ENFORCEMENT
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Notice of Public Hearing
Allen Shoreline Variance
SV-25-00001

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Allen Shoreline Variance virtual public hearing has been scheduled
for May 14, 2025 at 2 p.m. before the Kittitas County Hearings Examiner. The applicant is proposing a
minor deck addition to an existing Single-Family Residence. The net addition to the deck will be 179
square feet. A smaller 63 square foot deck will be removed. Applicants will also remodel the interior of
the home with no increased footprint. This work is proposed within the Shoreline Residential Shoreline of
the State of the Yakima River.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend the hearing by using one of the methods listed below:
1. By online Webex video conferencing: Meeting Link —
https://Kkittitascounty.webex.com/kittitascounty/j.php?M TID=m4{a06f174b6947b92478a6e 1 feab7128

2. By https:/kittitascounty.webex.com or the Cisco Webex App on your phone or electronic device:
Meeting Number: 2485 669 9209  Meeting Password: 3Vm5tcjdtP3

3. By telephone: 1-408-418-9388, Meeting/Access Number: 24856699209##
Instructions for how to participate in virtual public hearings may be found at:
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/uploads/documents/cds/Virtual%20Public%20Hearing%20Instructions.pdf.

Anyone with an interest in this matter is urged to attend this noticed hearing where testimony will be
taken. Written comments will be received. Documents may be viewed at
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/planning-
projects.aspx?archive=Active&title=Shoreline%20Variances, under “Shoreline Variances” file number
“SV-25-00001 Allen,” or at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2,
Ellensburg, WA 98926 prior to the hearing. Interested persons are encouraged to verify date and time
prior to attending. Please contact staff for the virtual hearing website link and instructions on how to join.

Staff Planner: Zach Torrance-Smith

Dated: April 23, 2025
Received: February 6, 2025
Complete: February 25, 2025

Notice of Application: February 28, 2025
Publish in: Daily Record — April 29, 2025
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US
Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

KITTITAS COUNTY

Notice of Public Hearing
Allen Shoreline Variance
SV-25-00001

To: Adjacent Property Owners
Applicant
From: Zach Torrance-Smith, Planner I
Date: April 23, 2025
Subject: Allen Shoreline Variance (SV-25-00001)

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Allen Shoreline Variance virtual public hearing has been scheduled for May
14, 2025 at 2 p.m. before the Kittitas County Hearings Examiner. The applicant is proposing a minor deck
addition to an existing Single-Family Residence. The net addition to the deck will be 179 square feet. A smaller
63 square foot deck will be removed. The applicants will also remodel the interior of the home with no increase to
the existing footprint. This work is proposed within the Shoreline Residential Shoreline of the State of the Yakima
River.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend the hearing by using one of the methods listed below:

1. By online Webex video conferencing: Meeting Link —
https://kittitascounty.webex.com/Kittitascounty/].php?MTID=m4{a06{174b6947b92478a6¢e1feab7128

2. By https:/kittitascounty.webex.com or the Cisco Webex App on your phone or electronic device:
Meeting Number: 2485 669 9209  Meeting Password: 3Vm5tcjdtP3

3. By telephone: 1-408-418-9388, Meeting/Access Number: 24856699209##

Instructions for how to participate in virtual public hearings may be found at:
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/uploads/documents/cds/Virtual%20Public%20Hearing%20Instructions.pdf.

Anyone with an interest in this matter is urged to attend this noticed hearing where testimony will be taken.
Written comments will be received. Documents may be viewed at https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-
use/planning-projects.aspx ?archive=Active&title=Shoreline%20Variances, under “Shoreline Variances” file
number “SV-25-00001 Allen,” or at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2,
Ellensburg, WA 98926 prior to the hearing. Interested persons are encouraged to verify date and time prior to
attending. Please contact staff to obtain the virtual hearing website link and information on how to join.

Staff Planner: Zach Torrance-Smith

Received: February 6, 2025

Complete: February 25, 2025

Notice of Application: February 28, 2025

Dated: April 23,2025

Publish in: Daily Record — April 29, 2025
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